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1. -PL- INSTRUKCIA BEZPIECZENSTWA I UZYTKOWANIA
UWAGA: Przed przy iem do prac zowych nalezy ¢ sig z instrukcja.
* Wyréb przeznaczony do celow oswuetlenlowych wewnatrz obiektéw mieszkalnych i ogdlinego przeznaczenia « Nie
instalowa¢ w pomieszczeniach o podwyzszonej wilgotnosci, wystepujacym zapyleniu i atmosferze zawierajacej inne
czynniki chemiczne e Wykonanie potaczen elektrycznych dozwolone jest wytacznie pracownikom specjalistycznym. o
Przestrzega¢ nalezy przepisdw instalacyjnych zgodnie z krajowymi przepisami budowlanymi. e Uwaga! Przed
przystapieniem do prac montazowych lub wymiany zrodta $wiatta, nalezy odtaczy¢ przewody zasilajace od zrodta
napiecia - wyja¢ bezpiecznik lub przestawi¢ przetacznik w pozycje "WYL (OFF) ". » Nalezy zapewni¢ aby w trakcie
montazu nie doszto do uszkodzenia przewoddw elektrycznych. « Uwaga! W rejonie zrddta $wiatta dochodzi do silnego
nagrzewania si¢ wyrobu. Przestrzega¢ wskazéwek montazowych umieszczonych na wyrobie oraz zawartych w instrukcji
montazu. « Pielegnacja ogranicza sie tylko do jego powierzchni. Nalezy przy tym wykluczy¢é mozliwo$¢ przedostania sie
wilgoci do przestrzeni przytaczeniowych lub czesci przewodzacych prad. e Jezeli do wyrobu dotaczone sg rurki
silikonowe, nalezy natozy¢ je na przewody przytaczeniowe, celem ochrony przed przegrzewaniem. ¢ W celu
zapobiezenia zagrozeniom, wymiana dowolnego przewodu wewnetrznego moze by¢ wykonana wytacznie przez
producenta, jego serwis lub innego uprawnionego pracownika spedjalistycznego. ¢ Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do
zmiany konstrukgji wyrobu i jego specyfikacji technicznych. « Wyrdb uzytkowac wytacznie zgodnie z jego konstrukcja i
przeznaczeniem.  Montaz i uzytkowanie niezgodne z zaleceniami niniejszej instrukcji, stwarza zagrozenie porazenia
pradem elektrycznym, poparzeniem, powstaniem pozaru, innych strat materialnych i niematerialnych. ¢ Producent nie
ponosi odpleedmaInosu za uszkodzenia Iub szkody wynlkajace z nlew&asmwej instalagji i uzytkowanla wyrobu
UWAGA: Z siez i na i j produktu
i na opakowaniu. Ponizej zna]du]q sie wy]asmema z numeraml referenql do wszystkich wystepujacych
; ktore sa umi na jszej instrukcji.

1. Znak potwmrdza]qcy zgodnos$¢ produktu z wymaganiami Dyrektyw Unii Europejskiej. 2. Znak potwierdzajacy
zgodnos$¢ z wymaganiami Wielkiej Bwtann 3, 4, 5. Przewdd fazowy. 6. Przewdd neutralny. 7. Przewdd ochronny 8.
Do uzytku tylko wewnatrz pomieszczen. 9. Wymien kazdy pekniety ekran ochronny, uzywajac oryginalnych czesci. 10.
Nie wpatrywac sie w pracujace zrodto $wiatta. 11. Nie wspdtpracuje z zewnetrznym $ciemniaczem o$wietlenia. 12.
Modut LED wymienny. 13. Modut LED niewymienny. 14. Wyrdb nadajacy sie wylacznie do montowania na
powierzchniach niepalnych. 15. Klasa ochrony II, wyréb ma podwdjng izolacje i nie musi by¢ uziemiony. 16. Wyrdb
przeznaczony do stosowania wylacznie z samoekranujacymi zaréwkami halogenowymi. 17. Minimalna odlegto$¢ od
o$wietlanego obiektu (metry). 18. Uzywaj zaréwek odpowiednich do tej oprawy o$wietleniowej i nie przekraczaj mocy
maksymalnej. 19. Ochrona przed ciatami statymi wigkszymi niz 12 mm. Brak ochrony przed woda. 20. Ochrona od
zanieczyszczen statych o $rednicy powyzej 1 mm. Ochrona przed rozbryzgami wody. 21. Pytoszczelno$¢, ochrona
przed silnymi strumieniami wody (strugoodporo$¢). 22. Ostrzezenie, ryzyko porazenia pradem elektrycznym. 23.
Symbol wskazujacy na obowigzek selektywnego zbierania zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Dla
wyrobdw tak oznakowanych, obowigzuje zakaz wyrzucania do zwyktych $mieci razem z innymi odpadami. Moga by¢
szkodliwe dla $rodowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego, wymagaja specjalnej formy przetwarzania, w szczeg6lnosci odzysku,
recyklingu i/lub unieszkodliwiania. Informacje na temat punktéw zbierania/odbioru udzielajg wiadze lokalne lub
sprzedawcy tego rodzaju sprzetu. Zuzyty sprzet moze zosta¢ réwniez oddany do punktu sprzedazy, w przypadku
zakupu nowego wyrobu z tego samego rodzaju. Powyzsze zasady dotyczg obszaru Unii Europejskiej. W przypadku
sprzedazy na terenie innych panstw nalezy stosowac regulacje prawne obowigzujace w danym kraju.

2. -CZ- NAVOD K BEZPECNOSTI A POUZITI
POZOR: Pied zahajenim montaze si peclivé prectéte pokyny.
« Viyrobek je uréen pro osvétlovaci Ucely v obytnych a obecnych budovéch. « Neinstalujte v mistnostech se zvySenou
vihkosti, prasnosti a atmosférou obsahujici jiné chemické latky  Provadéni elektrického pfipojeni je povoleno pouze
odbornym pracovnik@im. e Musi byt dodrZeny pFedpisy pro instalaci v souladu s narodnimi stavebnimi pfedpisy.  Pozor!
Pfed zahajenim montaZznich praci nebo vyménou svételného zdroje odpojte napajeci kabely od zdroje napéti - vyjméte
pojistku nebo pFepnéte vypina do polohy "OFF". e Ujistéte se, Ze elektrické kabely nejsou béhem instalace poskozeny.
» Pozor! Vyrobek se vyrazné zahfiva v oblasti svételného zdroje. Postupujte podle montazniho navodu na vyrobku a v
montaznim navodu. « Péle se omezuje pouze na jeho povrch. Pfitom je tieba zajistit, aby se vihkost nedostala do
pripojovacich prostor{l nebo do elektricky vodivych ¢sti. « Pokud jsou sou¢asti vyrobku silikonové hadicky, mély by byt
umistény na propojovacich kabelech, aby byly chranény pred piehiatim.  Aby se predeslo nebezpedi, vyménu
jakéhokoli vnitfniho kabelu smi provadét pouze vyrobce, jeho servisni stiedisko nebo jiny autorizovany odbornik. ¢
Vyrobce si vyhrazuje pravo na zménu konstrukce vyrobku a jeho technickych specifikaci.  PouZivejte vyrobek pouze v
souladu s jeho konstrukci a zamySlenym pouzitim. o Instalace a pouZivani v rozporu s doporucenimi této pFirucky
predstavuje riziko Grazu elektrickym proudem, popaleni, pozaru a dalsich hmotnych i nehmotnych ztrat. » Vyrobce
nezodpovida za zadné Skody nebo skody vzniklé v dlisledku nespravné instalace a pouzivani vyrobku.
POZOR: Seznamte se se znackami a symboly na vyrobnim Stitku a na obalu. Nasleduje vysvétieni
referencnich Cisel pro vSechny sy , které se objevuji na zacatku této pfirucky.

1. Oznalenim, které potvrzuje shodu vyrobku s pozadavky smérnic EU. 2. Znacka potvrzujici shodu produktu s
pozadavky Spojeného krélovstvi 3, 4, 5. Faze vodic. 6. Neutralni vodic. 7. Ochranny vodic. 8. Pouze pro vnitfni
pouZiti. 9. Vymérite vechny popraskané ochranny $tit, s pouZitim origindlnich nahradnich diléi. 10. Nedivejte se na
zdroj pracovniho svétla. 11. Nefunguje s externim stmivatem osvétleni.12. Vyménitelny modul LED. 13. LED modul
nelze vyménit. 14. Produkt je vhodny pouze pro montdz na nehoflavé povrchy. 15. Ochrana Class II, vyroba dvojité
izolace a nemusi byt uzemnén. 16. Vyrobek je urcen pouze pro pouZiti s halogenovymi Zarovkami obrazovky. 17.
Minimalni vzdalenost od osvétleného obJektu (m). 18. Pouzivani Zarovek tykajici se tohoto svitidla a nepfekracuji
maximalni vykon. 19. Ochrana proti pevnym pfedmétim vétéim ne 12 mm. Zadna ochrana proti vodé. 20. Ochrana
nerozpusténych latek o priméru vétsim nez 1 mm. Ochrana proti stfikajici vodé. 21. Prachotésny, ochrana pred
silnymi vodnimi tryskami. 22. Pozor, nebezpeci (rrazu elektrickym proudem. 23. Symbol oznacujici povinnost selektivni
sbér odpadu zafizeni elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni. Pro vyrobky znaCené jako zakaz na likvidaci komundiniho
odpadu spole¢né s komundlnim odpadem. Mohou byt Skodlivé Zivotni prostfedi a lidské zdravi, vyZaduji zviastni formy
zpracovani, a to zejména regenerace, recyklace a / nebo likvidace. Informace o sbémych mistech / pFijem dat na
mistni GFady nebo prodejce tohoto typu zafizeni. Odpadké mizZe také dat prodejci pfi ndkupu nového vyrobku stejného
druhu. Tato pravidla by méla platit v Evropské unii. V pfipadé prodeje v jinych zemich pouZijte predpisd platnych v
dané zemi.
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3. -BG- UHCTPYKLIUU 3A BE3OMNACHOCT U YNIOTPEBA
BHUMAHME: MNpeay fa 3anoyHeTe MOHTa)KHUTE Pab0TH, BHUMATENHO NPOYETETE MHCTPYKLMUTE.
o MpoayKTBLT € NpeAHasHayeH 3a OCBETUTEIHU LM B KUMLLHU CrPaaV W Crpajv C O6ILO NpeaHasHaueHue. » [la He
ce MOHTVpPa B MOMeLleHUsi C MOBMILEHA BAAXHOCT, Mpax W atmocdepa, CbAbpXalla APYrv XAMUUHM areHTu o
VI3BbPLIBAHETO Ha eNEKTPUYECKN BPb3KM € Pa3PeLLIeHO CaMo OT crieumnanicTyi. » Tpsbea Aa ce cnasgaT pasrnopeadurte
33 MOHTaX B CbOTBETCTBME C HALMOHANHUTE CTPOUTENHM pasnopenbu. » BHumarme! Mpean Aa 3anoyHeTe MOHTaXHN
paboTh UK Aa CMEHUTE U3TOYHWKA HA CBET/IMHA, M3K/KOYETE 3aXpaHBaLLMTE KaBenu OT U3TOYHMKA Ha HarpexeHue -
“3BajeTe npeanasvTens wiu 3aBbpTeTe NpeBKloyBaTens B nonoxerne "OFF". o YBepeTe ce, Ye enekTpudeckute

Kabenu He ca MOBpENEHM MO BpeMe Ha MOHTaxa.  BHuMaHue! MpoAyKTbT Ce HarpsiBa 3HaUMTENHO B 30HaTa Ha
M3TOYHWKA Ha cBeT/MHA. CneaBaiiTe MHCTPYKUMWUTE 33 CrnobsiBaHe Ha MPOAYKTa M B MHCTPYKUMUTE 3a criobsBaHe. o
puxuTe ce orpaHu4aBaT caMo A0 NOBLPXHOCTTa My. Mpu ToBa TpsibBa Aa ce rapaHTWpa, Ye Bnarata He HaBnu3a B
MecTaTa 3a CBbp3BaHe WK eneKTPONpOBOAMMMUTE 4YacTW. o AKO KbM MpOAYKTa Ca BK/IIOYEHW CUIMKOHOBW TpbOW, Te
Tpsi6Ba Aa 6bAAT NOCTaBEHW BbPXY CBbp3BalLMTe kabenu, 3a Aa ce NPeAnassT oT nperpsisaHe. » 3a Aa ce NpeAoTBpaTsT
0MNacHOCTK, NOAMsIHATa Ha BCEKW BbTpeleH kaben mMoxe Aa Ce u3BbplUBa CaMO OT NPOU3BOAUTENS, HErOBUS CepBU3EH
LIEHTBP MW APYT YITHIHOMOLLEH CrieuranucT. » NMpou3BOAWTENST C1 3anassa NpaBoTo Aa MPOMeHs Au3aliHa Ha NpoaykTa
N TEeXHWYECKUTE My XapaKTepuUCTUKW. e M3nonssaifiTe npogykTa caMO B CbOTBETCTBME C HErOBUS AM3alH W
npeAHasHayeHue. o VIHCTanMpaHe 1 U3non3gaHe, HECbBMECTUMO C NPENOPLKUTE Ha TOBA PLKOBOACTBO, Cb3/1aBa PUCK OT
TOKOB yAiap, U3rapsiHusi, Noxap 1 Apyru MaTepuanHu U HematepuanHu 3arybu. » Mpou3BoAUTENST HE HOCU OTrOBOPHOCT
3a KaKBMTO M Aa € WeTU uin nospean, NpoM3TUYaLlM OT HeNnpaBuIeH MOHTAX U U3NON3BaHe Ha NPoAyKTa.

3ABEJIEXXKA: Tecec Tamn Ha Ta Ha Ta U BbpXy
onakoskara. Mo-gony ca c ped THU 3a BCUUKKM , KOMTO ce TB
Ha ToBa p BO.

1. 3HaKeT NOTBbPXKAABA, Ye MPOAYKTLT € B CbOTBETCTBUE C W3WUCKBAHMSTa Ha AMpekTuBuTe Ha EC. 2. 3Hak,
NOTBbpXK/AaBaLy CbOTBETCTBMETO Ha NPOAYKTa C U3UCKBaHWATa Ha O6eauHeHoTo kpancteo. 3, 4, 5. dasa Ha kabena. 6.
HeyTpasnHa xwua. 7. 3aluTeH npoBoAHuK. 8. Camo 3a ynotpeba Ha 3akputo. 9. MocTaBeTe BCAKO HamykaHa 3aluuTeH
eKpaH, C momolUTa Ha opuriHanHata uact. 10. [la He Ce B3upaT B M3TOYHMKA Ha cBeT/MHa 3aetu. 11. He pabotn ¢
AMMep 3a BbHWHO ocBeTneHne. 12. LED cmeHsem moayn. 13. LED mMoayn He Moxe Aa ce 3ameHs. 14. MpoaykTsT e
NOAXOASILLY, CaMO 3@ MOHTaX Ha He3ananuMu NoBbPXHOCTH. 15. 3awuTa ot knac I, NpOU3BOACTBO Ha ABOMHA U30M1ALMS W
He e HeobxoaunMo Aa Gbae 3a3emeH. 16. MpoAyKTLT e NpeaHasHayeH 3a ynotpeba caMo C XanoreHHu namnu ekpaH. 17.
MWHWManNHOTO pa3CTosiHUe OT ocBeTeH 0bekT (MeTpa). 18. M3non3BaHe Ha eneKkTPUYEcKU KPYLKM, UMaLM OTHOLLEHUE
KbM TO3M OCBETUTENHO TS/IO W HE HaABULIABAT MakcuManHata MOWHOCT. 19. 3aluMTa cpely TBbPAW NpeaMeTH no-
ronemn ot 12 mm. be3 3awwura ot Boaa. 20. 3awwmMTa Ha CycneHanpaHn TBbPAM YacTUuM € AMaMeTbp noa 1 mm. 3awmTa
cpewly BoaHM mpbcku. 21. Dusttight, 3awmra cpeiwy cwiHu cTpyw Boaa (strugoodporo$c). 22. BHuMaHue, puck oT
enekTpuyeckn yaap. 23. CUMBOITLT, ykassall Ye € 3ab/HKEHNE Ha PasAenHOTO CbbupaHe Ha 0TnaabLyM OT enekTPUYECKo
N enekTpoHHo obopyasaHe. 3a npoaykTu, o6o3HaueHn kaTo 3abpaHa 3a [enoHupaHe Ha 6UTOBM OTMaAbLW, 3aeAHO C
Apyru oTnaabLm. Te MoraT Aa 6bAaT BPeHM 3a OKONHaTa CPe/ia U YOBELKOTO 3/paBe, M3WCKBAT crieLmnantn hopmmu Ha
obpaboTka, Nno-creumanto 3a cbbupaHe, peunkampaHe v / unu obesspexaaHe. UHbopMaums 3a cbbupaHe Ha Touku /
peLenLms NPefoCTaBsT Ha MECTHUTE BNacTU WK NpoAaBay Ha Tosu Tun obopyasaHe. OBopyABaHe 3a yTUN3aLMS ChILO
MOXe i@ Ce CTIOXM Ha AWTbpa, NpU 3aKynyBaHe Ha HOB MPOAYKT OT ChiuMs BUA. Te3n NpaBuna cieAsa Aa Ce npunarar B
EBponeiickusi Cbt03. B cnyvaii Ha npoaax6a 1 B APYrv CTpaHu, Aa Ce M3Mon3sa B CUa HOPMaTMBHM akToBe B CTpaHaTa.

4. -LT- SAUGOS IR NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Dé i é i saugiai ir teisi uoti Sviest ités Sia instrukcija!
» Produktas skirtas gyvenamyjy ir bendrosios paskirties pastaty apSvietimui. « Nemontuokite patalpose, kuriose yra
padidinta drégmé, dulkés ir atmosfera, kurioje yra kity cheminiy medziagy. « Elektros jungtis gali atlikti tik specialistai.
Turi bti laikomasi montavimo taisykliy pagal nacionalinius statybos reglamentus. « Démesio! Prie$ pradédami montavimo
darbus ar keisdami Sviesos $altinj, atjunkite maitinimo laidus nuo jtampos Saltinio — iSimkite saugiklj arba pasukite jungiklj
i padétj ,OFF". e Isitikinkite, kad montavimo metu nepazeisti elektros laidai. « Démesio! Gaminys labai jkaista Sviesos
Saltinio srityje. Vadovaukités surinkimo instrukcijomis ant gaminio ir surinkimo instrukcijose. e PrieZitra apsiriboja tik jos
pavirsiumi. Tai darant turi bati uztikrinta, kad drégmeé nepatekty j sujungimo erdves ar elektrai laidzias dalis. « Jei kartu
su gaminiu yra silikoniniy vamzdeliy, juos reikia uzdéti ant jungiamyjy laidy, kad apsaugoty nuo perkaitimo. e Siekiant
iSvengti pavojy, bet kokj vidinj laidg gali pakeisti tik gamintojas, jo techninés priezitiros centras arba kitas jgaliotas
specialistas. « Gamintojas pasilieka teise keisti gaminio dizaing ir jo technines specifikacijas. ¢ Gaminj naudokite tik pagal
jo dizaing ir paskirtj.  Irengiant ir naudojant nesilaikant $io vadovo rekomendacijy, kyla elektros smigio, nudegimy,
gaisro ir kity materialiniy bei nematerialiniy nuostoliy pavojus. « Gamintojas neatsako uz jokig Zalg ar Zala, atsiradusig dél
netinkamo gaminio jrenglmo ir naudo]lmo
DEMESIO: i su is ir si iais ant ini ir pak
paaiskinimai su visy SImbollu, pateikty $ios instrukcijos pradzm]ve, nuorodq numeriais.
1. Zenklas, patvirtinantis, kad produktas atitinka ES direktyvy reikalavimus. 2. Zenklas, patvirtinantis, kad gaminys
atitinka Jungtinés Karalystés reikalavimus. 3, 4, 5. Fazés gnybtas. 6. Neutralus gnybtas. 7. IZzeminimo gnybtas. 8.
Itaisas skirtas montavimui tik vidaus patalpuose. 9. Pakeisti bet krekingo apsauginj skyda, naudojant originalias dalis. 10.
Nezitirékite j darbo Sviesos Saltinio. 11. Neveikia su iSoriniu apSvietimo reguliatoriumi. 12. LED kei¢iamas modulis. 13.
LED modulis nekei¢iamas. 14. Produktas tinka tik montuoti ant nedegiy pavirsiy. 15. Apsauga II klase, gamyba dviguba
izoliacija ir nereikia bati jZemintas. 16. Produktas yra skirtas naudoti tik su halogenas lempos ekrane. 17. Minimalus
atstumas nuo apsviestas objektas (metrais). 18. Naudokite lemputes, susije su $io Sviestuvo ir nevirsija didziausia galig.
19. Apsauga nuo kiety objekty didesniy nei 12 mm. Néra Apsauga nuo vandens. 20. Apsauga suspenduoty kietyjy
daleliy, kuriy skersmuo didesnis kaip 1 mm. Apsauga nuo vandens pursly. 21. Dulkiy stora, apsauga nuo galingy vandens
srove. 22. Ispéjimas, elektros Soko rizika. 23. Simbols norada pienakumu par selektivu vakanu elektrisko un
elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem. Produktiem markéts ka aizliegums par apglabasanu sadzives atkritumu kopa ar citiem
atkritumiem. Tie var bt kaitigs apkart&jai videi un cilvéku veselibai, ir nepiecieSamas ipasas apstrades veidiem, jo ipasi
izmantosanu, parstradi un / vai apglabasanu. Informacija par savak$anas punktu / sanemsanas sniedz viet&jam iestadém
vai pardevéju $ada veida iekartam. Atkritumi iekdrtas var nodot atpakal izplatitajam, iegadajoties jaunu produktu tada
pasa veida. Sie noteikumi biitu japiemeéro Eiropas Savieniba. Attieciba uz pardosanu citas valstis, izmanto noteikumus, kas
ir spéka valsti.
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5. -SK- BEZPECNOSTNE A POKYNY NA POUZIVANIE

POZOR: Skér ako zaé azné prace, precif si d

. Vyrobok je uréeny na osvetlovacie ucely v obytnych a vseobecnych budovach. Nelnstalu]te v mlestnostlach so
zvySenou vihkostou, prasnostou a atmosférou obsahujucou iné chemické latky » Vykonavanie elektrického zapojenia je
povolené len odbornym pracovnikom. e Instalaéné predpisy musia byt dodrzané v silade s narodnymi stavebnymi
predpismi. » Pozor! Pred zatatim montaznych prac alebo vymenou svetelného zdroja odpojte napéjacie kable od zdroja
napétia — vyberte poistku alebo prepnite vypina¢ do polohy ,OFF". e Uistite sa, Ze elektrické kable nie sii pocas instalacie
poskodené. e Pozor! Vyrobok sa vyrazne zahrieva v oblasti svetelného zdroja. Postupujte podla montazneho navodu na
vyrobku a v montaznom navode. « Starostlivost’ je obmedzend len na jeho povrch. Pritom je potrebné zabezpecit, aby sa
vihkost' nedostala do pripojovacich priestorov alebo elektricky vodivych €asti. e Ak su sicastou vyrobku silikonové
hadicky, mali by byt umiestnené na spojovacich kabloch, aby sa zabranilo prehriatiu. « Aby sa predislo nebezpecenstvu,
vymenu akéhokol'vek vnutorného kabla méze vykonat iba vyrobca, jeho servisné stredisko alebo iny autorizovany
odbornik. e Vyrobca si vyhradzuje pravo na zmenu dizajnu vyrobku a jeho technickych Specifikacii. » Vyrobok pouzivajte
iba v stlade s jeho konstrukciou a zamyslanym pouZitim. e Instalacia a pouzivanie v rozpore s odpord¢aniami tohto
navodu predstavuje riziko drazu elektrickym pridom, popalenin, poiiaru a inych materiélnych a nemateridlnych strat. o
Vyrobca nezodpoveda za Ziadne skody alebo Skody sposobene nespravnou instaldciou a pouzivanim vyrobku.

POZOR: Ol sa so ¢k ia na Stitku ana obale. Nasleduju vysvetlenia s
referenénymi &islami pre vsetky sy y, ktoré sa hadz na zadiatku tejto prirucky.

1. Znacka potvrdzujlci, Ze vyrobok je v stlade s poziadavkami smernic EU. 2. Znatka potvrdzujlca zhodu produktu s
poziadavkami Spojeného kralovstva. 3, 4, 5. Fazovy vodi¢. 6. Neutralny vodi¢. 7. Ochranny vodi¢. 8. Svitidlo méze byt
Instalované len v jnteriéri. 9. Vymefite vSetky popraskané ochranny &tit, s pouZitim origindinych nahradnych dielov. 10.
Nepozerajte sa na zdroj pracovného svetla. 11. Nefunguje s externym stmievaéom osvetlenia. 12. Vymenitelny modul
LED. 13. LED modul nie je vymenitelny. 14. Produkt je vhodny iba pre montaz na nehorlavé povrchy. 15. Ochrana Class
11, Wroba dvojitej izulécie a nemusi byt uzemneny’/ 16. V)‘/robok je uréen\] len pre. pouiitie s haIugénoni iiarovkami

20. Ochrana nerozpustenych Iatok s priemerom va¢sim ako 1 mm. Ochrana proti strleka]uce] vode. 21. Prachotesny,
ochrana pred silnymi vodnymi tryskami. 22. Pozor, nebezpelenstvo Urazu elektrickym pridom. 23. Symbol oznadujlci
povinnost’ triedeného zberu odpadu elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni. Pre produkty oznalené ako zdkaz na
likvidaciu komunalneho odpadu spolo¢ne s komunalnym odpadom. Mdzu byt Skodlivé pre Zivotné prostredie a ludské
zdravie, vyZzaduju osobitn(i formy spracovania, najma pri vyuZiti, recyklacie a / alebo likvidacie. Informéacie o zbernych
miestach / recepciu poskytne miestne Urady alebo predajca tohto typu zariadenia. Odpadkov méZe tiez dat’ predajcovia
pri nakupe nového vyrobku rovnakého druhu. Tieto pravidla by mali platit’ v Eurdpskej Gnii. V pripade predaja v inych
krajinach pouzite predpisov platnych v danej krajine

6. -RO- INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA SI UTILIZARE

Atentiune! A se citi atentie indicaiile privnd siguranta, inainte de inceperea monta
 Produsul este destinat pentru iluminat in interiorul cladirilor rezidentiale si de uz general. « Nu instalati in incaperi cu
umiditate crescutd, praf si atmosferd care contin alti agenti chimici ¢ Realizarea conexiunilor electrice este permisd numai
lucrétorilor specialisti. » Trebuie respectate reglementdrile de instalare in conformitate cu reglementdrile nationale de
constructie. » Atentie! Inainte de a incepe lucrdrile de asamblare sau de a inlocui sursa de lumind, deconectati cablurile
de alimentare de la sursa de tensiune - scoateti siguranta sau rotiti comutatorul in pozitia ,OPRIT”. e Asigurati-vd cd
cablurile electrice nu sunt deteriorate in timpul instaldrii. « Atentie! Produsul se incdlzeste semnificativ in zona sursei de
lumind. Urmati instructiunile de asamblare de pe produs si din instructiunile de asamblare. ¢ Ingrijirea se limiteaza doar la
suprafata sa. In acest sens, trebuie sd se asigure cd umiditatea nu patrunde in spatile de conectare sau in pértile
conductoare de electricitate. « Daca cu produsul sunt incluse tuburi de silicon, acestea trebuie asezate pe cablurile de
conectare pentru a proteja impotriva supraincalzirii. « Pentru a preveni pericolele, inlocuirea oricdrui cablu intern poate fi
efectuatd numai de cdtre producédtor, centrul sdu de service sau alt specialist autorizat. « Producdtorul isi rezerva dreptul
de a modifica designul produsului si specificatiile tehnice ale acestuia. o Utilizati produsul numai in conformitate cu
designul si utilizarea prevazutd. « Instalarea si utilizarea neconforma cu recomandarile acestui manual prezintd un risc de
electrocutare, arsuri, incendiu si alte pierderi materiale si nemateriale. » Producdtorul nu este responsabil pentru nicio
daune sau daune rezultate din instalarea si utilizarea necorespunzdtoare a produsului.

Atentiune: Familiarizati-va cu marcajul si simbolurile de pe placa de identificare a produsului si de pe
ambalaj. Urmatoarele sunt explicatii cu numere de referinta pentru toate simbolurile care apar la
inceputul acestui manual.

1. Mark confirmand faptul ca produsul este in conformitate cu cerintele Directivelor UE. 2. O marcd care confirmd
conformitatea produsului cu cerintele Regatului Unit. 3, 4, 5. fazd. 6. Neutru. 7. Impdmantare. 8. Acest dispozitiv poate
fi instalat numai in interior. 9. Inlocuiti orice scut protector crapat, folosind piese originale. 10. Nu V3 uitati la sursa de
luming de lucru. 11. Nu functioneaza cu un dimmer de iluminat extern. 12. Modul de inlocuire cu LED. 13. Modul LED nu
poate fi inlocuit. 14. Produsul este adecvat numai pentru montarea pe suprafete necombustibile. 15. Clasa de protectie
11, productia de izolatie dubld si nu trebuie sa fie legate la pamant. 16. Produsul este destinat pentru a fi utilizat numai
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cu ecran 1dmpi cu halogen. 17. Distanta minima de la obiectul iluminat (metri). 18. Folositi becuri de lumina relevante
pentru acest corp de iluminat si nu depdsesc puterea maxima. 19. Protectie impotriva obiectelor solide mai mari de 12
mm. Nici o protectie impotriva apei. 20. Protectia solidelor in suspensie cu un diametru mai mare de 1 mm. Protectie
impotriva stropilor de apa. 21. Etans la praf, protectie impotriva jeturilor de apa puternice. 22. Avertizare, riscul de
electrocutare. 23. Simbolul care indicd obligatia colectdrii selective a echipamentelor electrice si electronice uzate.
Pentru produsele etichetate ca interdictie privind eliminarea deseurilor municipale, impreund cu alte deseuri. Ele pot fi
ddunatoare pentru mediu si sdndtatea umand, necesita forme speciale de prelucrare, in special de recuperare, reciclare
si / sau eliminare. Informatii cu privire la punctele de colectare / receptie furnizeazd autoritatilor locale sau vanzator de
acest tip de echipament. Deseurile de echipament pot fi, de asemenea, pune la dealer la cumpdrarea unui nou produs
de acelasi tip. Aceste norme ar trebui s3 se aplice in Uniunea Europeand. In cazul vanzdrii in alte tari, folosesc
reglementdrile in vigoare in tara.

7. -EN- SAFETY AND USE INSTRUCTIONS
ATTENTION: Before carrying out any work on this product, please read this manual thoroughly.
« A product intended for lighting purposes inside residential and general purpose buildings. ¢ Do not install in rooms
with increased humidity, dust or an atmosphere containing other chemical factors e Electrical connections may only be
made by specialist workers.  The installation regulations must be observed in accordance with national building
regulations. e Attention! Before starting assembly work or replacing the light source, disconnect the power supply
cables from the power source - remove the fuse or set the switch to the "OFF" position. ¢ It must be ensured that no
electrical cables are damaged during assembly. » Attention! The product heats up significantly in the area of the light
source. Observe the assembly instructions on the product and in the assembly instructions. e Care is limited to its
surface only. The possibility of moisture entering the connection spaces or parts conducting electricity must be
excluded. e If silicone tubes are included with the product, they must be placed on the connection cables to protect
against overheating. ¢ In order to prevent hazards, any internal wire may only be replaced by the manufacturer, its
service or other authorized specialist employee. » The manufacturer reserves the right to change the design of the
product and its technical specifications. ¢ The product may only be used in accordance with its design and intended
use. ¢ Installation and use not in accordance with the recommendations of this manual creates a risk of electric shock,
burns, fire, and other material and non-material losses. ¢ The manufacturer is not liable for damage or loss resulting
from improper installation and use of the product.
NOTE: Familiarize yourself with the markmg and symbols on the product nameplate and on the
kaging. The g are ions with e for all that appear at the
beginning of this manual.
1. A sign confirming the conformity of the product with the requirements of EU Directives. 2. A mark confirming the
product's compliance with the requirements of the United Kingdom. 3, 4, 5. Phase wire. 6. neutral cable. 7. Protective
conductor. 8. For indoor use only. 9. Replace each cracked protective screen using the original parts. 10. Do not stare
at the working light source. 11. Does not work with an external lighting dimmer. 12. LED replaceable module. 13.
LED module not replaceable. 14. Only suitable for use on non-flammable surfaces. 15. Protection class II, the product
has double insulation and does not need to be earthed. 16. product intended for use with self-shielding halogen
lamps. 17. Minimum distance of illuminated object (meters). 18. Use light bulbs suitable for this lighting fixture and do
not exceed maximum power. 19. Protection against solids larger than 12 mm. No protection against water. 20.
Protection against solid contaminants with a diameter of more than 1 mm. Protection against splash water. 21. Dust
tightness, protection against strong water jets (flow). 22. Warning, risk of electric shock. 23. Symbol indicating the
obligation to selectively collect waste electrical and electronic equipment. For products labeled as such, it is prohibited
to be thrown into ordinary rubbish with other waste. May be harmful to the environment and human health, require
special processing, in particular recovery, recycling and / or disposal. Information about collection / collection points is
provided by local authorities or vendors of this type of equipment. Used equipment may also be returned to the point
of sale if you buy a new product of the same type. These rules apply to the area of the European Union. In the case of
sales in other countries, you should apply the laws of your country.

8. -SI- NAVODILA ZA VARNOST IN UPORABO
OPOMBA: Pred insStalacijska dela, pazljivo preberite ta navodila.
o Izdelek je namenjen razsvetljavi v stanovanjskih in splosnih zgradbah. e Ne vgrajujte v prostore s pove¢ano
vlaznostjo, prahom in atmosfero, ki vsebuje druge kemi¢ne snovi e Elektriéni prikljucek je dovoljen samo
strokovnjakom. e Upostevati je treba predpise za namestitev v skladu z nacionalnimi gradbenimi predpisi.  Pozor!
Preden zalnete z montazo ali zamenjavo vira svetlobe, odklopite napajaine kable iz vira napetosti - odstranite
varovalko ali obrnite stikalo v polozaj "OFF". e PrepriCajte se, da elektri¢ni kabli med namestitvijo niso poskodovani. e
Pozor! Izdelek se mocno segreje v obmodju vira svetlobe. Sledite navodilom za sestavljanje na izdelku in v navodilih za
sestavljanje. « Nega je omejena samo na povrsino. Pri tem je treba zagotoviti, da viaga ne pride v prikljuéne prostore
ali v elektriéno prevodne dele.  Ce so izdelku prilozene silikonske cevke, jih namestite na povezovalne kable za zas¢ito
pred pregrevanjem. e Da bi preprecili nevarnosti, lahko zamenjavo katerega koli notranjega kabla opravi samo
proizvajalec, njegov servisni center ali drug pooblas¢en strokovnjak. e Proizvajalec si pridrzuje pravico do spremembe
dizajna izdelka in njegovih tehniénih specifikacij. » Izdelek uporabljajte samo v skladu z njegovo zasnovo in predvideno
uporabo. « Namestitev in uporaba, ki ni v skladu s priporoCili tega priroénika, predstavija tveganje elektri¢nega udara,
opeklin, pozara in drugih materialnih in nematerialnih izgub. * Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za morebitno skodo ali
poskodbe, ki so posledica nepravilne namestitve in uporabe izdelk:
OPOMBA: Seznanite se z oznako in simboli na tipski plos zdelka in na embalazi. Sledijo razlage z
referenénimi Stevilkami za vse simbole, ki se pojavijo na zaéetku tega priro¢nika.

1. Znak, ki potrjuje, da je proizvod skladen z zahtevami direktiv EU. 2. Znak, ki potrjuje skladnost izdelka z zahtevami
Zdruzenega kraljestva. 3, 4, 5. Kabel fazo. 6. nevtralna Zica. 7. Zastitna prevodnik. 8. Samo za notranjo uporabo. 9.
Ponovno koli razpokan za&itni zaslon, s pomocjo izvirnega dela. 10. Ne glejte na viru svetlobe zaposlenih. 11. Ne
deluje z zunanjim zatemnilnikom osvetlitve. 12. LED zamenljiv modul. 13. LED modula ni mogote zamenjati. 14.
Proizvod je primeren le za vgradnjo na negorljivih povrsin. 15. Zastita razreda 1I, izdelava dvojne izolacije in jih ni
treba ozemljen. 16. Izdelek je namenjen za uporabo samo s halogenskimi Zarnicami zaslonu. 17. Najmanjsa razdalja
od osvetljen predmet (m). 18. Uporaba Zarnice ki so pomembni za to svetilko in ne presega najvecjo mo¢. 19. Zastita
pred trdnimi delci, veji od 12 mm. Brez zasCite pred vodo. 20. ZasCita suspendiranih snovi s premerom nad 1 mm.
Zas(ita pred Skropljenjem vode. 21. Dusttight, zas¢ita pred mo¢nimi curki vode (strugoodporo$¢). 22. Opozorilo,
nevarnost elektri¢nega udara. 23. Znak, ki oznafuje dolznost lo¢enega zbiranja odpadne elektriéne in elektronske
opreme. Pri izdelkih, ozna¢enih kot prepoved odlaganja komunalnih odpadkov skupaj z drugimi odpadki. Lahko so
Skodljiva za okolje in zdravje ljudi, potrebujejo posebne oblike predelave, $e zlasti za predelavo, recikliranje in / ali
odstranjevanje. Informacije o zbiranju to¢k / sprejem lokalnim organom ali prodajalec tovrstne opreme. odpadno
opremo se lahko dajo tudi trgovcu pri nakupu novih izdelkov iste vrste. Ta pravila bi se morala uporabljati v Evropski
uniji. V primeru prodaje v drugih drzavah, uporabljajo predpisi, ki veljajo v drzavi.

9. - LV- DROSIBAS UN LIETOSANAS NORADIJUMI
PIEZIME: Pirms uzstadisanas darbu, riipigi izlasiet $os noradijumus.
o Produkts ir paredzéts apgaismojumam dzivojamo un visparéjas nozimes &ku iekSiené. e Neuzstadiet telpas ar
paaugstinatu mitrumu, putekliem un atmosféru, kurd ir citas kimiskas vielas. o Elektrisko pieslégumu veiksanu drikst
veikt tlkal specialisti. » Jaievéro uzstadisanas noteikumi saskand ar valsts blvnormativiem. e Uzmanibu! Pirms
s darbu sakSanas vai gaismas avota nomainas atvienojiet stravas kabelus no sprieguma avota - iznemiet
dju vai pagrieziet slédzi pozicija "OFF". « Nodrosiniet, lai uzstadisanas laika netiktu bojati elektriskie kabeli. o
Uzmanibu! Produkts ievérojami uzsilst gaismas avota zona. Ievérojiet montdZas instrukcijas uz izstradajuma un
montaZas instrukcijas.  Rlpes attiecas tikai uz tas virsmu. To darot, ir janodro$ina, lai mitrums neiek]iitu savienojuma
vietas vai elektribu vadoajas dalas. e Ja izstradajumam ir pievienotas silikona caurules, tas janovieto uz
savienojoSajiem kabeliem, lai pasargatu no parkarSanas. e Lai novérstu apdraudg&umus, jebkura iek3&ja kabela
nomainu drikst veikt tikai razotdjs, ta servisa centrs vai cits pilnvarots specialists. » RaZotajs patur tiesibas mainit
preces dizainu un ta tehniskos parametrus. o Lietojiet izstradajumu tikai atbilstosi ta konstrukcijai un paredzétajam
lietojumam. e Uzstadiana un lietosana, kas neatbilst $is rokasgramatas ieteikumiem, rada elektriskas stravas trieciena,
apdegumu, ugunsgréka un citu materialu un nematerialu zudumu risku.  RaZotdjs nav atbildigs par bojajumiem vai
bojajumiem, kas radusies izstradajuma nepareizas uzstadisanas un lietosanas rezultata.
PIEZIME: Iepazistieties ar mark&umu un simboliem uz produkta datu plaksnites un uz i

ihenduskaablitele. « Ohtude valtimiseks tohib sisemist kaablit vahetada ainult tootja, selle teeninduskeskus vdi mdni muu
volitatud spetsialist. » Tootja jatab endale diguse muuta toote disaini ja selle tehnilisi néitajaid. » Kasutage toodet ainult
vastavalt selle disainile ja kasutusotstarbele. ¢ Selle juhendi soovitustele mittevastav paigaldamine ja kasutamine kujutab
endast elektril6ogi, pdletuste, tulekahju ning muude materiaalsete ja mittemateriaalsete kadude ohtu. e Tootja ei vastuta
kahjustuste eest, mis tulenevad toote ebadigest paigaldamisest ja kasutamisest.
TAHELEPANU: MARKUS. Tutvuge toote tiiiil il ja pakendil olevate mérgistuste ja siimbolitega.
Jargnevalt selgitatakse kdigi selle juhendi alguses kuvatavate siimbolite viitenumbritega.

1. Mark kinnitab, et toode vastab EL direktiivide nduetega. 2. Mark, mis kinnitab toote vastavust Uhendkuningriigi
nduetele. 3, 4, 5. Faasijuhe. 6. Neutraalsed terminali. 7. Kaitsev terminal. 8. Kasutamiseks ainult siseruumides. 9.
Asendage kdik mdranenud kaitsekilp, kasutades originaalvaruosi.. 10. Ara jdliita téopéeva valgusallikas. 11. Ei toota
vélise valgustuse dimmeriga. 12. LED-i vahetatav moodul. 13. LED-moodul ei ole vahetatav. 14. Toode sobib ainult
monteerimise mittepdlevatest pindadele. 15. Kaitse klass I, tootmise topeltisolatsiooniga ja ei pea olema maandatud.
16. Toode on mdeldud kasutamiseks ainult Halogeenh6glambid ekraanil. 17. Minimaalne kaugus 15 valgustatud objekti
(meetrites). 18. Kasuta lambid asjakohane valgusti ja ei leta maksimaalne vdimsus. 19. Kaitse tahkete objektide
suurem kui 12 mm. Ei kaitse vee. 20. Protection H8ljumi Iabimd&duga iile 1 mm. Kaitse veepiiskade. 21. tolmude, kaitse
viimas veejoad. 22. Hoiatus, elektriloogi oht. 23. Né&itav siimbol kohustus valikulise kogumise elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmeid. Toodete maérgistatud keeld olmejaétmete koos muude jadtmetega. Nad voivad olla kahjulikud
keskkonnale ja inimese tervisele, on vaja erilisi vorme té6tlemine, eelkdige taaskasutamise, ringlussevdtu ja / voi
kdrvaldamise. Teave kogumispunktidesse / vastuvdtu anda kohalike omavalitsuste v&i milja seda tilpi seadmed.
Romude saab panna le ostmisel uus toode sama liiki. Kdnealuseid eeskirju tuleks kohaldada Euroopa Liidus. Juhul miitgil
teistes riikides, kasutada kehtivate &éruste riigis.

11. -UA- IHCTPYKUII 3 BE3MEKU TA BMKOPMCTAHHSI
VYeara! Ao MoYaTKy MOH' po6iT y npounTaiite i 3
e BuMpi6 Npu3HaueHWii ANs OCBITNEHHS BCEPEAWHI XUTNOBUX GyAWHKIB i GyaiBenb 3aranbHOro MpusHadeHHs. ¢ He
BCT@HOB/IOBATU B MPUMILLEHHSX 3 MiABULLEHOO BOJONICTIO, 3anWeHICTIO Ta aTMochepolo, WO MICTUTb iHWI XiMiyHi
PEYOBMHMN * BUKOHYBATM €NeKTPUYHI MIAKMIOYEHHS A03BONAETLCS TiNbKM cneuianictam. » Cnia AOTPMMYBaTUCA Npasun
MOHTaXy BiiNOBIAHO A0 HaLlioHanbHWUX GyaiBeNnbHUX HOpM. ¢ YBara! Mepea Mo4aTkOM MOHTaXHMX pobiT abo 3aMiHow
[bkeperna CBITNa Bif'eaHaiiTe Kabeni XUBNEHHS Bifl AXXepera Hanpyr1 - BUAMITb 3anobipkHUK abo NepesesiTb nepeMmukaq y
nonoxeHHsi «BUMK.». o MepekoHaltTecs, 1o enekTpuyHi Kabeni He MOWKOMKEHO MiA Yac BCTaHOBMEHHs. » YBara! Bupi6
3HAYHO HarpiBacTLCS B 30HI [kepena CBiTna. [IOTPUMYIATECH IHCTPYKLIW 3i CknagaHHs Ha BUAPOGi Ta B iHCTPYKLisX 3i
CknagaHHs. o [lornsia 0BMeXyeThCst Tinbku 110ro noBepxHeio. Mpu LbOMy HEoBXiAHO CTEXUTX 3a TuM, o6 Bonora He
notpanuna B Micus 3'eAHaHHs abo enexTPONPOBIAHI YacTUHM. ¢ SIKWO A0 BUPOGY BXOASTH CUNIKOHOBI TPYGKM, iX cnig
PO3MICTUTM Ha 3'eAHyBanbHMX kabensx Ans 3axucTy Bia neperpisy. ¢ LLIo6 3ano6irtn Hebesneui, 3amiHa Gyab-sKkoro
BHYTPILHBOrO KaGento MOXe BUKOHYBAaTUCS NULLE BUPOGHMKOM, 1OrO CEPBICHMM LIEHTPOM ab0 iHLWMM YMOBHOBAXEHUM
creuianictom.  BUpOGHMK 3anvwwae 3a coGolo MPpaBo 3MIHIOBATU AM3aitH BUPOBY Ta 1Or0 TEXHIUHi XapaKTepUCTUKM. o
BUMKOPUCTOBYIiTe BMPIG NULLE BIAMOBIAHO A0 WOrO KOHCTPYKLUI Ta MPU3HAYEHHS. » BCTAHOBNEHHS Ta BUKOPUCTAHHS, sike
He BIANOBIAAE pexoMeHAaLisM LbOro NOCiGHMKa, CTBOPIOE PU3NK YPaXeHHS eNeKTPUYHMM CTPYMOM, OMikiB, noxexi Ta
iHWWX MaTepianbHUX i HemaTepianbHUX BTPaT. » BMPOGHMK He Hece BiAnoBiAanbHOCTI 3a Byab-ski NOWKOAXEHHS abo

MOWKOMAXKEHHS, Crp i Henp: BCTaHOI i BUKOPUCTAHHSAM NPOAYKTY.
VYBara: O: iomTecs 3 Ta Ha Ui TOBapy Ta Ha ynakosui. [lani HaBeaeHo
i3 p Ans BCix iB, SIKi 3 'bCSl Ha NOYaTKY UbOro nocibHuka.

1. Mapk, sikuii NiATBEPAXYE, WO NPOAYKLis Bianosinae BuMoraM aupekTus €C. 2. 3HaK, WO NiATBEPAXKYE BiANOBIAHICTL
npopykuii BuMoram Benvko6puratii. 3, 4, 5. ®asnuii nposia. 6. HeltTpanbHuil npoBia. 7. 3a3emnioBanbHuiA Nposia. 8.
CBITUNBHUK Cifl YCTAHOBMIOBATY TiNbKK BCEPEAVHI NPUMILLIEHHS. 9. 3aMiHUTU TPICHYTUIA 3aXUCHUIA KT, BUKOPUCTOBYIOUN
opwriHanbHi 3anacHi Yactuhu. 10. He AuBITLCS Ha kepeno po6oyoro csitna. 11. He npaLiioe 3 AMMMEPOM 30BHILIHLOTO
ocBiTNeHHs. 12. CeitnoaioaHnit 3MiHHMIA Moaynb. 13. CaiTnogioaHUit Moaynb He 3aMiHIoeTbes. 14. MPoayKT NiAXoauTh
TiNbKKM ANS YCTAHOBKM Ha Heropioumx nosepxHsix. 15. 3axuct knacy II, BUPOGHULITBO NOABIHWIA i30M1sLii | HE NOBUHHI
6yT 3a3emneHi. 16. MPOAYKT MpU3HAYEHW ANS BUKOPWUCTaHHS TiMbKW 3 €KpaHOM ranoreHHux namn. 17. MiHiManbHa
BiCTaHb BiA 06'eKTy, WO OCBIT/MIOETECS (M). 18. BUKOPUCTOBYIATE NaMMoukW, WO MalOTb BIAHOWEHHS A0 LbOro
CBIT i He nep ITU MaKCI y MOTYXHICTb. 19. 3aX1CT Bifl TBEPANX NPEAMETIB PO3MIPOM Ginblue 12 MM.
Hemae 3axucTy Bia Boan. 20. 3aX1CT CyCNeHA0BaHNX TBEPANX YACTUHOK 3 AiaMeTpoM Ginbiue 1 MM. 3axucT Bia 6pu3ok
BoAu. 21. MMNOHENPOHNKHUI, 3aXMCT BiAl CUIbHIUX CTPYMeHIB BoAU. 22. O6epexHO, Hebesneka ypaKeHHs! eNeKTPUYHOro
cTpymy. 23. CMBONI, 5iKMiA BKa3ye 0GOB'S30K CENEKTMBHOrO 360py BIAXOAIB €NEKTPUUHOIO Ta NEKTPOHHOTO ObnaaHaHHs.
[ns npoaykTiB no3HaueHi sik 3a60poHa Ha BUAANEHHs NobYTOBMX BiAXOAIB PasoM 3 iHWMMK Biaxoaamu. BoHM MOXyTb
6YTV WKIANMBUMU ANSi HABKONMMILHBOMO CepefioBULA | 30POB'A JIOAMHYW, BUMaraloTh creliansHux ¢opM o6pobku,
30KpeMa, BiAHOBNEHHs!, nepepobku Ta / abo yTunizauii. IHcbopMaLlis Npo nyHKTax npuiioMy / npuiiomi 3abesneqye Micuesi
opraHu Bnasv abo Npoaaseub LUporo Tvny obnaaHaHHs. ObnaaHaHHa Biaxoan TakoX MOXHa MOCTaBUTM A0 AWnepa npu
KyniB/i HOBOrO MPOAYKTY TOro X Buay. Lli npaBuna noBWHHI 3acTocoByBaTHCs B EBponeiicbkoMy Colosi. Y pasi npoaaxy B
HWWX KpaiHaX, BAKOPUCTOBYBATU NpaBwna, WO AiloTb B KpaiHi.

12. -BY- IHCTPYKUbII BACMNEKI I BbIKAPbICTAHHﬂ
YBATA: Mepap nayaTkam MaH paboty e IHCTpYKUBItO.

 TpagyKT npbi3HaYaHbl ANS aCBATNEHHS XbUIbIX MaMSAWKaHHSAY | 6ym>|m<ay arynbHara npbi3HausHHs. ¢ [la He ce
MOHTMPa B MOMELLIEHNS C NOBMLLIEHa BIXHOCT, Mpax W aTMocdepa, CbAbpXalla APYr XUMUYHN areHT! « V3BbpiuBaHETo
Ha eNeKTpUYeckn BPb3KM € paspelleHo CaMo OT crieumanucTi. » Tpsabsa Aa ce cnasgaT pasnopeabuTe 3a MOHTaX B
CLOTBETCTBME C HaLMOHaANHUTE CTPOUTENHM pa3nopentu. » BruManme! Mpean Aa 3anoyHeTe MoHTaxHM pabotu uiv Aa
CMEHWTE M3TOYHWKA Ha CBET/MHA, M3KITIOYETe 3axpaHBaluTe kabenu OT M3TOYHWKA Ha HampexeHne - W3BajeTe
npeanasuTeNs Win 3asbpTeTe NpeskliousaTens B nonoxexune "OFF", o YeepeTe ce, Ye enektpuyeckuTe kabenu He ca
NoBpeieH! Mo BpeMe Ha MOHTax@. ¢ BHuManue! MpoayKTbT Ce HarpsiBa 3HAuMTENHO B 30HaTa Ha M3TOYHMKA Ha
cBeTIMHa. CnepBaiiTe MHCTPYKUMMTE 3a CriobsBaHe Ha MPOAYKTa M B MHCTpyKumMWTe 3a crnobssaHe. ¢ MpwxuTe ce
OrpaH14aBaT caMo AO MOBbPXHOCTTa My. Mpu ToBa TpsbBa Aa ce rapaHTMpa, Ye BlaraTa He HaBiM3a B MecTata 3a
CBbP3BaHe WM ENEKTPONPOBOAVMUTE YaCTX. ¢ AKO KbM MPOAYKTa Ca BK/IOYEHN CWIIMKOHOBM TPLGM, Te Tpsibea Aa 6baar
NocTaBeHM BbPXy CBbp3BaluTe kabenw, 3a Aa ce MpeAnassT OT nperpsisaHe. * 3a Aa Ce NPeaoTBPaTsT ONacHoCTH,
no/iMsiHaTa Ha BCekM BbTpellleH kaben MoXe Aa ce U3BLPLLIBA CaMo OT NPON3BOANTENS, HETOBUS CEPBU3EH LIEHTHP WK
ApYr YMb/HOMOILEH CcneuvanucT. o [pou3BOAMTENsT CM 3anasBa NpaBOTO fia MPOMEHs Av3aiiHa Ha npoaykTa W
TEXHWYECKNTE My XapaKTepuCTMkW. o M3non3BsaifTe NpoAykTa caMoO B CbOTBETCTBME C HEroBusA AM3alH W
npe/iHasHayeHne. ¢ VIHCTanMpaHe 1 U3non3BaHe, HECbBMECTUMO C NPENOPBKIATE Ha TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, Cb3/AaBa PUCK OT
TOKOB Y/A@p, U3rapsiHus, Noxap v ApYry MaTepuasiHi U HemaTepuanii 3ary6u. ¢ Mpon3BOAUTENST He HOCK OTTOBOPHOCT
33 KaKBATO 1 /13 € WETY WK MOBPEAN, MPOMSTUYALLY OT HENpaBWIeH MOHTAX 1 U3NONI3BaHE Ha MPOAYyKTa.

VBATA: [Aa MapKipoyKi i Cil y Ha iy y papykTy. H3i Bbl

ii yMapbl A5 ycix cil Y, fikin 3'ay, ¥ nauatky rarara kipayHiurea.

1. 3HaK AKi naussipixkae aanaBeaHaclb MpaaykTy naTpabaBaHHsM [lbipakTbly Eypaneiickara Catosa. 2. 3Hak, siki
naussip/ixkae agnaBefHacUb Npagykubli natpabaBaHHsaM BsnikabpbiTaHii. 3, 4, 5. ®a3asbl npaBagblp. 6. HelTpanbHbl
npoBag. 7. AxoyHbl npaBagbIp. 8. Tonbki ANs NamswkaHHsY. 9. 3aMsHiLe Ntobbl pa3biTbl axoyHbl 3KpaH Npbl Janamose
apbiriHanbHbIX A3Tansy. 10. He rsagsiue Ha NpaLoyHbl KpbiHiua cesiTna. 11. He paboTu ¢ AMMep 3a BBHLLHO OCBET/IEHUE.
13. CBATNOAbIEAHbI MOAYNb HE 3aMsiHseuua. 14. MpaaykT nagbiIxoAsiub TONbKi ANs YCTaHOYKi Ha Herapyubls MaBepXHi.
15. Knac abapoHbl, NpaAyKT NajBoiiHbl i3ansiBaHbl i Aro He Tpaba 3a3smnsaub. 16. MpagykT, npbi3HadaHbl Ans
BbIKApbICTAHHS TOMbKi 3 XanaAsinbHbIMi NsiMnaMmi, skis axoyeaiouua. 17. MiHiManbHas aanernacub aj acseT/ieHara
npagmeta (MeTpay). 18. BbikapbiCToyBaiLe NsiMMbl, MPbiAATHbIS AN CBALiIbHI | HE MepaBbiluaioybl MaKCiManbHyo
MaryTHacupb. 19. A6apoHa aa LBEpabIX NpaaMeTay 6onbl 3a 12 MM. Hama abapoHbl aa Bagbl. 20. A6apoHa aj UBEPAbIX
vacuiy AbisMeTpam Gonbly 3a 1 MM. ABapoHa aj MblpckaHHs Bafbl. 21. MblfeHenpoHULaeMocTb, abapoHa aj MOLHbIX
6pyéy Baabl (BojaHenpaHikanbHas). 22. lManspamkaHHe, Hebsicneka napasbl 3MeKTpbluHbIM TokaM. 23. CimBan, ski
nakassae Ha abaBsi3aLeNbCTBbl pasf3enbHara 360py 3NeKTpbluHara i aneKTpoHHara abcTansBaHHs. [ns npaaykTay 3
raTail aTbikeTkal 3abapoHeHa BbIKiABalb iX Y 3BblYaliHbl CMeLue 3 iHWbIMi aaxoaaMi. SIHbl MOryUb HaHecui LWKoay
HaBaKoflbHaMy acsipoAA3io | 34apoyio NioA3edd, 3anmatpabyioub CrielbisyibHali (opMbl anpaLoyki, y npbiBaTHacLi
aAHayneHHsl, nepanpauoyki i / abo HelTpanizaubli. IHdapmaublio Npa MyHKTbl 360py / 360py MOXHa aTpbiMaub Yy
msicLioBara opraHa abo npapayua rstara Bifly abcTansiBaHs. BbikapbiCTaHae abcTansBaHHe TakcaMa MOXHa BSIDHYLb Y
raHAnéBylo KPOMKY, Kani Bbl Kyn/isieLie HOBbl TaBap Takora X Thiry. MpbiBea3eHbist BbILSil NpaBiNbl pacnayciomkaatoLLa
Ha TapbiTopblio Eypaneiickara Catosa. Y Bbinaaky Npoaaxy Y iHWbIX KpaiHax BapTa yXbiBalb Npapasbisi HOPMbI, sIKis

Talak ir visu simbolu skaidrojumi ar atsauces numuriem, kas paraditi $is rokasgramatas sakuma.

1. Zime apliecina, ka produkts atbilst ES direktivu prasibam. 2. Mark&ums, kas apliecina produkta atbilstibu
Apvienotas Karalistes prasibam. 3, 4, 5. kabela posms. 6. neitrals stieple. 7. Aizsardzibas dirigents. 8. LietoSanai tikai
telpas. 9. nomainit jebkuru saskeltu aizsargajoso ekranu, izmantojot originalo daju. 10. Neskatieties uz gaismas avota
nodarbinati. 11. Nedarbojas ar ar&ja apgaismojuma dimmeru. 12. LED mainams modulis. 13. LED modulis nav
nomainams. 14. Produkts ir piemérots tikai uzstadisanai uz nedegosiem virsmam. 15. Aizsardzibas klase II, razosanu
dubulta izolacija un nevajag pamatota. 16. Produkts ir paredzéts lietoSanai tikai ar halogéna lampam ekranu. 17.
Minimalais attalums no apgaismota objekta (metros). 18. Izmantot spuldzes, kas attiecas uz So gaismekla, un
neparsniedz maksimalo jaudu. 19. Aizsardziba pret cietiem priekSmetiem lielaki par 12 mm. Nav aizsardzibu pret
ddeni. 20. no suspendéto cieto dalinu aizsardziba ar diametru, kas parsniedz 1 mm. Aizsardziba pret Gdens Slakatam.
21. Dusttight, aizsardziba pret spédgu Tdens striklu (strugoodporos¢). 22. Bridingjums, elektriskas stravas trieciena
risks. 23. Simbols norada pienakumu par selektivu vaksanu elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem. Produktiem
markéts ka aizliegums par apglabasanu sadzives atkritumu kopa ar citiem atkritumiem. Tie var bt kaitigs apkart&jai
videi un cilvéku veselibai, ir nepiecieSamas ipasas apstrades veidiem, jo ipasi izmantosanu, parstradi un / vai
apglabaganu. Informacija par savakSanas punktu / sanemsanas sniedz viet&jam iestadém vai pardevéju $ada veida
iekartam. Atkritumi iekartas var nodot atpakal izplatitajam, iegadajoties jaunu produktu tada pasa veida. Sie noteikumi
bitu japieméro Eiropas Savieniba. Attieciba uz pardosanu citas valstis, izmanto noteikumus, kas ir spéka valsti.

10. -EE- OHUTUS- JA KASUTUSJUHISED
TAHELEPANU: Enne kogunemispunktidesse t66d tuleks lugeda seda juhist.
« Toode on ette nahtud elamute ja ildotstarbeliste hoonete valgustamiseks. » Arge paigaldage ruumidesse, kus on
kdrge Shuniiskus, tolm ja atmosfaar, mis sisaldab muid keemilisi aineid. ¢ Elektrilihenduste tegemine on lubatud ainult
spetsialistidele. * Jargida tuleb paigalduseeskirju vastavalt riiklikele ehituseeskirjadele. ¢ Tahelepanu! Enne
montaaZitédde alustamist v&i valgusallika vahetamist ihendage toitekaablid pingeallikast lahti — eemaldage kaitse vdi
keerake liiliti asendisse "VALIAS". ¢ Veenduge, et elektrijuhtmed ei saaks paigaldamise ajal vigastada. ¢ Tahelepanu!
Toode kuumeneb oluliselt valgusallika piirkonnas. Jargige tootel ja montaazijuhendis toodud kokkupanekujuhiseid. o
Hooldus piirdub ainult selle pinnaga. Seejuures tuleb jélgida, et niiskus ei satuks (ihenduskohtadesse ega elektrit
juhtivatesse osadesse. ¢ Kui tootega on kaasas silikoontorud, tuleb need llekuumenemise eest kaitsmiseks asetada

I iuatoLb y AaA3eHait KpaiHe.

13. -GR- OAHIIEZ AZ®DAAEIAZ KAI XPHZHZ
ZHMEIQZH: MNpiv anod Tnv eyKataoTact), 31aBacTe NPOCEKTIKA AUTEG TIG OBNYiEG.

« To npoidv npoopileTal yia okonoUg GWTICHOU O KTipla KATOIKIOV Kal YEVIKAG XPrionG. ¢ Mnv £ykaBIoTATE GE XWPOUG HE
augnpévn uypaacia, okovn kal aTHOOPAIPA NOU MEPIEXOUV AAAOUG XNHIKoUG NapayovTeg « H npaypaTonoinon NAEKTPIKGOV
OUVOECEWV EMNITPENETAl POVO OE E|5|KOL'Jq £PYATEG. * [NpEnel va TNPoOUVTal OI KavovioHol EvKquOTaonq oUu(puNa HE Toug
sevn(uuq 0|K050pn<ouq Kavoviopoug. e Mpoooyry! Mpiv &:Klvr]om TIG spvclclaq cuvapuo)\ovncnq n UVTIKCITUUTI’]UETE ™Mv
nnyn GWTOG, anoouvdECTE Ta kaAmdia TPOPOBOGIag and TNV mnyn TAoNG - aPaipECTE TNV AoPAAEId 1} YupioTe TO
diakonTn atn 6éon "OFF". e Befaiwbeite OTI Ta NAEKTPIKG KAAWSIA Bev £XOUV UMOOTEI {NMIG KATA TNV €ykaTaoTaan. o
Mpoagoyn! To npoidv Beppaivetal onuavTika oTnv NepIox} TNG NNYNG GwToG. AKOAOUBROTE TIG 0dnyieg cuvappoAdynong
aTO NPOIOV Kal OTIG 0dnyieg ouvappoAdynong. « H @povTida nepiopifeTal HOVO aTnv enipaveia Tou. Me auTov Tov TpoMo,
npénel va dlacpalioTei OTI Bev EICEPXETAI UYPATIa OTOUG XWPOUG GUVIEDNG I 0T NAEKTPIKA ay®ylua pépn. o Eav pad pe
TO npoidv nepihapBavovral owArveg aINikovng, Ba npénel va TonoBeTnBolv oTa kahwdia oUvdeonG yia NpooTacia anod
unepBeppavon. o Ma Tnv ano@uyr KIvBUvVwY, N avTikataoTacn OnoloudnnoTe £0WTEPIKOU Kahwdiou emiTpEneTal va
npayparonoinBei pdvo and Tov KATAOKEUAOTH), TO KEVTPO O£PRIG 1} AMo e&ouaiodoTnuévo e1dikG. O KATAOKEUAOTHG
dlatnpei To dikaiwpa va aMagel To oxESIO Tou NPOIOVTOG Kal TIG TEXVIKEG TOU Npodiaypageg. « XpnoILONOIEITE TO NPOioV
HOVO OUHGWVa e TO OXedIAOUO Kal TNV NpoBAenOpEvVn Xprion Tou. » H eykaTaoTaon Kai n Xpron nou 8ev ouvadouv pe
TIG CUCTACEIG QUTOU TOU EYXEIPIBIOU EVEXEI KivOUVO NAEKTPONANEIAG, EYKauUATWV, NUPKayidg Kar AMV UNKQV Kal pn
UNK®V anwAeiov. ¢ O KUTUUKEUCIU‘IT']Q dev eublveral yia onoladnnote Znpid fi Znpid nou mpokUNTel and akataAAnAn
EYKATAGTAON KAl XPAON TOU NPOI6VTOC,

ZHMEIQZH HE TN oy

ENynoeig ue v

1 ka1 Ta cUPBOAa oTNV Nivakida NPoidvVTog Kal 6T CUOKEUAGIa.
Popag yia 6Aa Ta cupBoAa nou eppavifovral 6TV apxr autol Tou
eyxeipidiou.
1. H évdeifn nou eniBePaivel OTI TO NPOIOV CUUHOPPAVETAI UE TIG ANAITAOEIG Twv odnyiwv TG EE. 2. ZApa nou
eniBePaIVEl TN CUPLOPPWOT TOU NPOIOVTOG LE TIG anaimioelg Tou Hvwpévou BaaiAeiou. 3, 4, 5. H @don Tou kaAwdiou.
6. To oudéTtepo auppa. 7. MpooTateuTikd aywyou. 8. MOVO yia Xprion O E0WTEPIKOUG XWPOUG. 9. AVTIKATACTACTE Ta
payiopéva MpOCTATEUTIKO 0BOVNG, XPNOIKOMOIGVTAG TO apXIKO TUApA. 10. Mnv KOITATE OTNV NNnyn QWTOG Nou




Xenoiponoieiral. 11. Aev AeIToupyei pe EEWTEPIKS POOOTATN QwTIOOU. 12. AVTIKATaoTachn povada LED. 13. H
povada LED dev avrikaBioTatal. 14. To npomv €ival kKaTaMnAo poOvo yia TonoBETnon Ot AkauoTa enmAaveleG. 15.
MNpooTaoia Class II, n napaywyr Tng SINAAG povwong kai dev XpeidZetal va yeiwbei. 16. To npoidv npoopileTal yia
Xprion povo pe oeévn Aapneg ahoyovou. 17. Oi ehayioteg odlegtostod @wtidovral avTikeipévou (pérpa). 18.
XpnoiponoioTe AQuNTrpEG Nou OXeTI{ovVTal LE AQUTO TO QWTIOTIKO Kal va pnv unepBaivel Tn péyiotn ioxU. 19.
MpooTacia évavTl OTEPEMV AVTIKEIPEVWY PEYaAUTEPWY anod 12 mm. Aev npooTacia and To vepo. 20. MpooTacia Twv
QIWPOULEVWV OTEPE®V P SIAPETPO nou unepBaivel To 1 mm. MpooTacia and mitoilopa vepol. 21. Dusttight,
npooTacia £vavTi 10Xupoug nidakeg vepou (strugoodporosc). 22. Mpoooyr, kivduvog nhekTponAngiag. 23. To oUpBolo
nou UNodeikvUE! TO KABNKOV TNG EMIAEKTIKAG GUAOYNAG TwV anoBARTwV NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAekTpovikoU eEonAiopou. MNa Ta
npoiovTa nou QEpouv Tnv £VBEIEN anayopeuong TG SIABeong Twv aoTikwv anoPAiTwv pad pe aMa anoppippara.
MnopoUv va eival eniBAapeic yia To nepiBaMov kal Tnv avBpmnivi Uyeid, anaimolv edIkeG HOppEG eneEepyaaiag, 18iwg
n avaktnon, avakukhwon i / kai 81a6eor. MANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TN GUAOYN Onpeiwv / UNOdOXNAG NAPEXOUV Of
TONIKEG apXEG N NWANTG autol Tou TUnou eEonhiopoyl. Ta andBAnta €5onAiopol pnopolv eniong va TeBolv ot
avTINPOOWO KATa TNV ayopd £va vEo npoidv Tou idlou €idoug. AuToi o Kavoveg Mpénel va 1oxUouy aTnv Eupwnaikr
'Evwon. ZTnV nNepinTwon NwANong o AMEG XWPEG, XPNOIHOMOIOUY TOUG KavoviopoUg nou IoxUouv ot Xopd.

14. -DE- SICHERHEITS- UND GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN
HINWEIS: Vor der Installation, lesen Sie bitte diese Anweisungen
» Das Produkt ist fiir Beleuchtungszwecke in Wohn- und Mehrzweckgebduden bestimmt. ¢ Nicht in R&umen mit
erhohter Luftfeuchtigkeit, Staub und einer Atmosphére mit anderen chemischen Stoffen installieren. « Der elektrische
Anschluss darf nur von Fachkraften vorgenommen werden. e Die Installationsvorschriften gemaB den nationalen
Bauvorschriften sind zu beachten. ¢ Aufmerksamkeit! Bevor Sie mit den Montagearbeiten oder dem Austausch der
Lichtquelle beginnen, trennen Sie die Netzkabel von der Spannungsquelle — entfernen Sie die Sicherung oder stellen
Sie den Schalter auf die Position ,OFF".  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Elektrokabel bei der Installation nicht besch&digt
werden. o Aufmerksamkeit! Das Produkt erwd@rmt sich im Bereich der Lichtquelle erheblich. Befolgen Sie die
Montagehinweise am Produkt und in der Montageanleitung. » Die Pflege beschrankt sich nur auf die Oberflache. Dabei
ist darauf zu achten, dass keine Feuchtigkeit in die Anschlussrdume oder elektrisch leitenden Teile eindringt.  Sofern
dem Produkt Silikonschlduche beiliegen, sollten diese zum Schutz vor Uberhitzung auf die Anschlussleitungen gelegt
werden. ¢ Um Gefahren vorzubeugen, darf der Austausch aller internen Kabel nur vom Hersteller, seinem
Servicecenter oder einem anderen autorisierten Fachmann durchgefiihrt werden. « Der Hersteller behlt sich das Recht
vor, das Design des Produkts und seine technischen Spezifikationen zu &ndern. e Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur
bestimmungsgemaB und bestimmungsgeméB.  Eine Installation und Verwendung, die nicht den Empfehlungen dieses
Handbuchs entspricht, birgt die Gefahr von Stromschlédgen, Verbrennungen, Brénden und anderen materiellen und
immateriellen Verlusten.  Der Hersteller Gibernimmt keine Haftung fiir Schaden oder Schéaden, die aus unsachgeméBer
Installation und Verwendung des Produkts resultieren.
HINWEIS: Machen Sie sich mit den Markierungen und Sy auf dem Pr
Verpackung vertraut. Im Folgenden finden Sie Erlduterungen mit Refer
die am Anfang dieses Handbuchs erscheinen.
1. Das Zeichen bestétigt, dass das Produkt den Anforderungen der EU-Richtlinien entspricht. 2. Ein Zeichen, das die
Konformitét des Produkts mit den Anforderungen des Vereinigten Konigreichs bestétigt. 3, 4, 5. Das Kabel Phase. 6.
Der Nullleiter. 7. Schutzleiter. 8. Nur fiir den Innenbereich. 9. Ersetzen Sie gebrochene Schutzscheibe, Originalteil
verwenden. 10. Versuchen Sie nicht an der Lichtquelle verwendet starren. 11. Funktioniert nicht mit einem externen
Lichtdimmer. 12. LED austauschbares Modul. 13. LED-Modul nicht austauschbar. 14. Das Produkt eignet sich nur fiir
auf nicht brennbaren Oberfldchen Montage. 15. Schutzklasse II, die Produktion von Doppelisolierung und missen
nicht geerdet werden. 16. Das Produkt ist fiir die Verwendung nur mit samoekranujgcymi Halogenlampen. 17.
Mindestabstand von beleuchteten Objekt (Meter). 18. Verwendung Gliihbirnen relevant zu dieser Leuchte und nicht
die maximale Leistung tiberschreitet. 19. Schutz gegen feste Objekte groBer als 12 mm. Kein Schutz gegen Wasser.
20. Schutz suspendierter Feststoffe mit einem Durchmesser von mehr als 1 mm. Schutz gegen Spritzwasser. 21.
Staubdicht, Schutz gegen starkes Strahlwasser (strugoodporo$¢). 22. Achtung, Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags. die
Aufgabe der selektiven Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronikgerdten 23. Das Symbol anzeigt. Fir Produkte wie
Verbot Entsorgung von Siedlungsabféllen zusammen mit anderen Abféllen gekennzeichnet. Sie kénnen fir die Umwelt
und die menschliche Gesundheit schédlich sein, erfordern spezielle Formen der Verarbeitung, insbesondere die
Verwertung, Recycling und / oder Entsorgung. Informationen zu Sammelstellen / Empfang bieten die lokalen Behorden
oder Verkaufer dieser Art von Geréten. Altgerédten kann auch an dem Héandler gestellt werden, wenn ein neues Produkt
aus der gleichen Art zu erwerben. Diese Regeln sollen in der Européischen Union. Im Falle des Verkaufs in anderen
Landern verwenden geltenden Vorschriften des Landes.

15 HU- BIZTONSAGI ES HASZNALATI UTASITASOK
MgJ azé és el6tt, figy I elezta
o A termék lako- és altalanos célt épiiletek vilagitasara szolgal. « Ne telepitse fokozott paratartalmu poros és egyéb
vegyi anyagokat tartalmazo helyiségekbe. o Az elektromos csatlakoztatast csak szakmunkésok végezhetik. « A nemzeti
épitési eldirasoknak megfelelo szerelési elGirdsokat be kell tartani. » Figyelem! Az dsszeszerelési munkak megkezdése
vagy a fényforras cseréje el6tt valassza le a tapkabeleket a fesziiltségforrasrdl - vegye ki a biztositékot, vagy forditsa a
kapcsoldt "OFF" 4llasba. « Ugyeljen arra, hogy az elektromos kabelek ne sériilienek meg a telepités soran.  Figyelem!
A termék jelentGsen felmelegszik a fényforras teriiletén. Kovesse a terméken és az osszeszerelési Utmutatdban
taldlhat6 6sszeszerelési utasitasokat. « A gondozas csak a feliiletére korlatozodik. Ennek soran tigyelni kell arra, hogy a
csatlakozasi terekbe vagy az elektromosan vezetd részekbe ne keriiljén nedvesség.  Ha a termékhez szilikon csoveket
is mellékeltek, azokat a tilmelegedés elleni védelem érdekében a csatlakozd kabelekre kell helyezni. o A veszélyek
elkeriilése érdekében a belsé kabelek cseréjét csak a gyartd, annak szervizkézpontja vagy mas felhatalmazott
szakember végezheti. » A gyarto fenntartja a jogot a termék kialakitdsanak és miiszaki jellemzGinek megvaltoztatasara.
« A terméket csak a tervezésnek és a rendeltetésszer(i hasznalatnak megfelelden hasznélja. « A jelen kézikdnyv
ajanlasaival nem Gsszhangban térténd telepités és hasznélat aramiités, égési sériilés, tiiz, valamint egyéb anyagi és
nem anyagi veszteségek kockazatat hordozza magaban. « A gyartd nem vallal felelésséget a termék nem megfeleld
telepitésébdl és hasznalatabdl eredd karokért vagy karokért.
Megjegyzés: Ismerkedjen meg a terméktablan és a a a 6 jelolé és
imbo Az alabbi juk a kézikd elején megjelend ésszes szimbolum
hivatkozasi szamat.
1. Jeldlés, amely tanusitja, hogy a termék megfelel az EK-irdnyelvek kivetelményeinek. 2. Jelélés, amely megerdsiti,
hogy a termék megfelel az Egyesiilt Kiralysag kévetelményeinek. 3, 4, 5. Fazisvezeték. 6. Semleges. 7. Véddvezets.
8. Csak beltéri haszndlatra. 9. Cserélje ki repedt véddpajzs, segitségével az eredeti alkatrészeket. 10. Ne nézzen a
dolgozo fényforras. 11. Nem miikddik kiils vildgitds dimmerrel. 12. LED cserélheté modul. 13. A LED-modul nem
cserélhetd. 14. A termék alkalmas csak a szerelés éghetetlen feliiletek. 15. Védelmi osztély II, Energiatakarékos kett6s
szigetelés, és nem kell féldelni. 16. A termék felhasznalasra szant csak halogénlampak képernydn. 17. Minimdlis
tavolsdg megvildgitott targy (méter). 18. Az izzok fontos ennek lampatest és ne Iépje tdl a maximalis teljesitményt.
19. Védelem szildrd targyak nagyobb, mint 12 mm. Viz ellen nem védett. 20. védelme lebegBanyagokra atmérGje
nagyobb 1 mm. Védelem fréccsend viz ellen. 21. Dusttight elleni védelem ers vizsugarakkal (strugoodporos¢). 22.
Figyelem, az aramiités veszélye. 23. Megjegyzések a kornyezetvédelem: A szimbdlum jelzi a feladata a szelektiv
hulladékgyijtés az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések. Mert jelélésli termékek betiltasa artalmatianitasara a
telepiilési hulladék, valamint mas hulladék. Ezek karosak lehetnek a kérnyezetre és az emberi egészségre, specialis
feldolgozasi médok, kiiléndsen a hasznositdsi, Ujrahasznositasi és / vagy artalmatlanitas céljabol. Tajékoztatds a
gy(jtShelyeken / vétel nyuijt a helyi hatdsagok vagy az eladd ilyen tipusi berendezések. Berendezések is felveszik a
kereskedd, ha vasarolnak egy Uj terméket az azonos jelleg(i. Ezeket a szabalyokat kell alkalmazni az Eurdpai Unidban.
Az eladas esetén mas orszagokban, haszndlja a hatalyos szabalyozas az orszagban.

16. -FR- INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE ET D'UTILISATION
NOTE: Avant les travaux d'i ion, lisez attenti les instructions.

« Le produit est destiné a I'éclairage des batiments résidentiels et a usage général.  Ne pas installer dans des piéces
présentant une humidité élevée, de la poussiére et une atmosphére contenant d'autres agents chimiques. ¢ La
réalisation de connexions électriques n'est autorisée qu'a des travailleurs spécialisés. o Les régles d'installation
conformément aux réglementations nationales en matiére de construction doivent étre respectées. » Attention! Avant
de commencer les travaux de montage ou de remplacer la source lumineuse, débranchez les cables d'alimentation de
la source de tension - retirez le fusible ou tournez l'interrupteur sur la position "OFF".  Assurez-vous que les cables
électriques ne sont pas endommagés lors de l'installation. ¢ Attention! Le produit chauffe considérablement au niveau
de la source lumineuse. Suivez les instructions de montage sur le produit et dans les instructions de montage. » Les
soins se limitent uniquement a sa surface. Ce faisant, il faut veiller a ce que I'humidité ne pénétre pas dans les espaces
de connexion ou dans les piéces électriquement conductrices.  Si des tubes en silicone sont inclus avec le produit, ils
doivent étre placés sur les cables de connexion pour les protéger contre la surchauffe.  Afin d'éviter tout danger, le
remplacement de tout céble interne ne peut étre effectué que par le fabricant, son centre de service ou un autre
spécialiste agréé. e Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modifier la conception du produit et ses spédifications
techniques. o Utilisez le produit uniquement conformément a sa conception et & son utilisation prévue. e Une
installation et une utilisation non conformes aux recommandations de ce manuel présentent un risque de choc
électrique, de brllures, d'incendie et d'autres pertes matérielles et immatérielles. o Le fabricant n'est pas responsable
de tout dommage ou dommage résultant d'une mauvaise installation et utilisation du produit.

REMARQUE: Famlllarlsez-vous avec le marquage et les symboles sur la plaque signalétique du produit et
surl Les fon: contiennent des numéros de référence pour tous les
symboles qui apparaissent au début de ce manuel.

1. Le signe confirmant que le produit est conforme aux exigences des directives européennes. 2. Une marque
confirmant la conformité du produit aux exigences du Royaume-Uni. 3, 4, 5. La phase de cable. 6. Le fil neutre. 7.
Conducteur de protection. 8. Pour une utilisation en intérieur. 9. Remettre en place un écran de protection fendu, en
utilisant une partie d'origine. 10. Ne regardez pas a la source de lumiére utilisée. 11. Ne fonctionne pas avec un
variateur d'éclairage externe. 12. Module remplagable par LED. 13. Module LED non remplagable. 14. Le produit ne
convient que pour le montage sur des surfaces non combustibles. 15. Classe de protection II, la production de la
double isolation et ne doivent pas étre mis a la terre. 16. Le produit est destiné a étre utilisé uniquement avec écran
lampes halogénes. 17. La distance minimale de I'objet lumineux (métres). 18. Utilisez les ampoules pertinentes a ce
luminaire et ne dépassent pas la puissance maximale. 19. Protection contre les corps solides supérieurs & 12 mm. Pas
de protection contre I'eau. 20. Protection des solides en suspension d'un diametre supérieur @ 1 mm. Protection contre
les projections d'eau. 21. Etanche a la poussiére, la protection contre les puissants jets d'eau (strugoodporosc). 22.
Attention, risque de choc électrique. 23. Le symbole indiquant que le droit de la collecte sélective des déchets
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d'équipements électriques et électroniques. Pour les produits étiquetés comme interdiction de I'limination des déchets
municipaux avec d'autres déchets. Ils peuvent étre nocifs pour I'environnement et la santé humaine, exigent des formes
particuliéres de traitement, en particulier la récupération, le recyclage et / ou élimination. Informations sur les points de
collecte / réception fournir aux autorités locales ou le vendeur de ce type d'équipement. Les déchets peuvent également
étre mis au concessionnaire lors de I'achat d'un nouveau produit du méme genre. Ces régles devraient étre appliquées
dans I'Union européenne. Dans le cas de la vente dans d'autres pays, utiliser la réglementation en vigueur dans le pays.

17. -IT- ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA E L'USO
NOTA: Prima di lavori di il leggere at le istruzioni.

« Il prodotto & destinato all'illuminazione di edifici residenziali e di uso generale. « Non installare in ambienti con elevata
umidita, polvere e atmosfera contenente altri agenti chimici. » L'esecuzione dei collegamenti elettrici & consentita solo a
personale specializzato. « Devono essere rispettate le norme di installazione secondo le norme edilizie nazionali.
Attenzione! Prima di iniziare i lavori di montaggio o di sostituire la sorgente luminosa, scollegare i cavi di alimentazione
dalla fonte di tensione - rimuovere il fusibile o posizionare I'interruttore in posizione "OFF". e Assicurarsi che i cavi elettrici
non vengano danneggiati durante l'installazione. e Attenzione! II prodotto si riscalda notevolmente nell'area della
sorgente luminosa. Seguire le istruzioni di montaggio sul prodotto e nelle istruzioni di montaggio.  La cura ¢ limitata solo
alla sua superficie. In questo caso & necessario garantire che l'umidita non penetri negli spazi di collegamento o nelle
parti elettricamente conduttrici. « Se con il prodotto sono inclusi tubi in silicone, & necessario posizionarli sui cavi di
collegamento per proteggerli dal surriscaldamento. « Per evitare pericoli, la sostituzione di qualsiasi cavo interno pud
essere eseguita solo dal produttore, dal suo centro assistenza o da un altro specialista autorizzato. Il produttore si
riserva il diritto di modificare il design del prodotto e le sue specifiche tecniche. e Utilizzare il prodotto solo in conformita
con il suo design e l'uso previsto. e L'installazione e I'uso non conformi alle raccomandazioni di questo manuale
comportano il rischio di scosse elettriche, ustioni, incendio e altre perdite materiali e immateriali. » Il produttore non &
responsabile per eventuali danni o danni derivanti da installazione e utilizzo impropri del prodotto.

NOTA: Familiarizzare con la marcatura e i simboli sulla targhetta del prodotto e sulla confezione. Di seguito
sono riportate spiegazioni con numeri di riferimento per tutti i simboli che appaiono all'inizio di questo
manuale.

1. Il segno conferma che il prodotto & conforme ai requisiti delle direttive UE. 2. Un marchio che conferma la conformita
del prodotto ai requisiti del Regno Unito. 3, 4, 5. La fase di cavo. 6. Il filo neutro. 7. Conduttore di protezione. 8. Solo
per uso interno. 9. Sostituire qualsiasi schermo protettivo cracking, utilizzando parte originale. 10. Non fissare la
sorgente luminosa utilizzata. 11. Non funziona con un variatore di illuminazione esterno. 12. Modulo sostituibile a LED.
13. Modulo LED non sostituibile. 14. Il prodotto & adatto solo per il montaggio su superfici non combustibili. Protezione
15. Classe II, produzione di doppio isolamento e non deve essere messa a terra. 16. Il prodotto & destinato
esclusivamente all'uso con schermo lampade alogene. 17. Distanza minima dagli oggetti illuminati (metri). 18. Uso
lampadine luce pertinenti a questo apparecchio e non superare la potenza massima. 19. Protezione contro oggetti solidi
superiori @ 12 mm. Nessuna protezione contro l'acqua. 20. Protezione dei solidi sospesi con diametro superiore a 1 mm.
Protezione contro spruzzi d'acqua. 21. A prova di polvere, protezione contro i potenti getti d'acqua (strugoodporosc). 22.
Attenzione, rischio di folgorazione. 23. Il simbolo indicante il compito della raccolta differenziata di apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche. Per i prodotti etichettati come divieto di smaltimento di rifiuti urbani insieme ad altri rifiuti. Essi
possono essere dannosi per I'ambiente e la salute umana, richiedono forme particolari di trattamento, in particolare, il
recupero, il riciclaggio e / o smaltimento. Informazioni sui punti di raccolta / ricezione fornire alle autorita locali o
Venditore di questo tipo di apparecchiature. i rifiuti di apparecchiature puod anche essere messo al rivenditore al momento
dell'acquisto di un nuovo prodotto dello stesso tipo. Queste regole dovrebbero essere applicate nell'Unione europea. Nel

caso di vendita in altri paesi, utilizzare normativa vigente nel paese.

18. -ES- INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD Y Uso
NOTA: Antes de la i lea las instrucci
« El producto estd destinado a fines de iluminacién dentro de edificios residenciales y de uso general. « No lo instale en
habitaciones con alta humedad, polvo y atmdsfera que contenga otros agentes quimicos.  La realizacién de conexiones
eléctricas solo esta permitida a trabajadores especializados. « Deben observarse las normas de instalacion segin las
normas de construccién nacionales. o iAtencion! Antes de comenzar el trabajo de ensamblaje o reemplazar la fuente de
luz, desconecte los cables de alimentacion de la fuente de voltaje; retire el fusible o gire el interruptor a la posicion
"OFF". » Aseglrese de que los cables eléctricos no sufran dafios durante la instalacion. e iAtencion! El producto se
calienta significativamente en la zona de la fuente de luz. Siga las instrucciones de montaje del producto y en las
instrucciones de montaje. » El cuidado se limita Gnicamente a su superficie. Al hacerlo se debe prestar atencién a que no
pueda penetrar humedad en los espacios de conexion ni en las piezas conductoras de electricidad.  Si se incluyen tubos
de silicona con el producto, se deben colocar en los cables de conexion para protegerlos contra el sobrecalentamiento. o
Para evitar riesgos, la sustitucion de cualquier cable interno sdlo puede realizarla el fabricante, su centro de servicio u
otro especialista autorizado. e El fabricante se reserva el derecho de cambiar el disefio del producto y sus
especificaciones técnicas. e Utilice el producto Ginicamente de acuerdo con su disefio y uso previsto. e La instalacion y el
uso que no se ajusten a las recomendaciones de este manual suponen un riesgo de descarga eléctrica, quemaduras,
incendio y otras pérdidas materiales y no materiales.  El fabricante no es responsable de ningln dafio o dafio resultante
de una instalacion y uso inadecuados del producto.
NOTA: Familiaricese con las marcasy | los simbolos en la placa de identificacion del producto y en el
Las siguit son con nimeros de referencia para todos los simbolos que
aparecen al comienzo de este manual.

1. La sefial que confirma que el producto cumple con los requisitos de las Directivas de la UE. 2. Una marca que confirma
el cumplimiento del producto con los requisitos del Reino Unido. 3, 4, 5. La fase de cable. 6. El hilo neutro. 7. Conductor
de proteccion. 8. Para uso en interiores. 9. Reemplazar cualquier pantalla protectora agrietado, usando pieza original.
10. No mire a la fuente de luz empleada. 11. No funciona con un atenuador de iluminacién externo. 12. Médulo LED
reemplazable. 13. Mddulo LED no reemplazable. 14. El producto es adecuado sélo para el montaje en superficies no
combustibles. 15. Proteccion de dlase 11, la produccion de doble aislamiento y no necesita estar conectado a tierra. 16.
El producto estd destinado para el uso solamente con pantalla de ldmparas de halégeno. 17. La distancia minima del
objeto iluminado (metros). 18. Uso bombillas de luz correspondientes a esta luminaria y no superan la potencia maxima.
19, Proteccion contra objetos solidos de mas de 12 mm. Sin proteccién contra el agua. 20. Proteccion de los sdlidos en
suspension con un didmetro superior a 1 mm. Proteccion contra salpicaduras de agua. 21. prueba de polvo, proteccién
contra los chorros de agua (strugoodporosc). 22. Advertencia, el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. 23. El simbolo que indica
el deber de la recogida selectiva de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos de desechos. Para los productos etiquetados como
prohibicién de la eliminacién de los residuos municipales, junto con otros residuos. Ellos pueden ser perjudiciales para el
medio ambiente y la salud humana, requieren formas especiales de fabricacién, en concreto la recuperacion, el reciclaje y
/ o eliminacién. Informacion para la recogida puntos / recepcion proporcionan las autoridades locales o el vendedor de
este tipo de equipos. El equipo de desecho se puede poner al distribuidor al comprar un nuevo producto de la misma
clase. Estas normas deben aplicarse en la Union Europea. En el caso de venta en otros paises, utilice reglamentos
vigentes en el pais.

19.-PT- INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA E UTILIZA(;AO

ATEN(,'AO Antes de iniciaro t de leia as instrugoes.
« O produto destina-se a iluminagéo em edificios residenciais e de uso geral. » Devem ser observados os regulamentos de
instalagdo de acordo com os regulamentos de construgéo nacionais. ¢ Atengdo! Antes de iniciar os trabalhos de
montagem ou substituir a fonte de luz, desligue os cabos de alimentagéo da fonte de tens3o - retire o fusivel ou coloque
o interruptor na posigdo “OFF”. e Certifique-se de que os cabos elétricos ndo sdo danificados durante a instalagdo.
Atengdo! O produto aquece significativamente na zona da fonte de luz. Siga as instrugSes de montagem no produto e as
instrugdes de montagem.  Os cuidados limitam-se apenas a sua superficie. Ao fazé-lo, deve-se garantir que ndo entra
humidade nos espagos de ligagdo ou nas pegas eletricamente condutoras.  Se os tubos de silicone acompanharem o
produto, devem ser colocados nos cabos de ligagdo para protegdo contra sobreaquecimento. e Para evitar perigos, a
substituicdo de qualquer cabo interior s6 pode ser efetuada pelo fabricante, pelo seu centro de assisténcia ou por outro
especialista autorizado. ¢ O fabricante reserva-se o direito de alterar o design do produto e as suas especificagdes
técnicas. o Utilize o produto apenas de acordo com o seu design e utilizagdo prevista. » A instalagdo e utilizagdo
incompativeis com as recomendages deste manual apresentam risco de choque elétrico, queimaduras, incéndio e outras
perdas materiais e imateriais. » O fabricante ndo se responsabiliza por quaisquer danos ou prejuizos resultantes da
instalagdo e utilizagdo inadequada do produto.

NOTA: Consulte a etiqueta e os simbolos na placa de identificacdo e na embalagem do produto. Abaixo,
vocé encontrara licagoes e ni de ia para todos os simbolos que aparecem no inicio deste
manual.

1. A marca que confirma a conformidade do produto com os requisitos das Diretivas da Unido Europeia. 2. Uma marca
que confirma a conformidade do produto com os requisitos do Reino Unido. 3, 4, 5. Condutor de fase. 6. Fio neutro. 7.
condutor de protegdo. 8. Apenas para uso interno. 9. Substitua qualquer tela de protecdo quebrada usando pegas
originais. 10. N&o olhe fixamente para a fonte de luz que estd funcionando. 11. N&o funciona com regulador de
iluminagdo exterior. 12. Mddulo LED substituivel. 13. Mddulo LED n&o substituivel. 14. Produto adequado apenas para
instalagéo em superficies ndo inflamaveis. 15. Classe de protegdo II, o produto possui isolamento duplo e ndo precisa ser
aterrado. 16. Produto destinado a ser utilizado apenas com lampadas de halogénio auto-blindadas. 17. Distancia minima
do objeto iluminado (metros). 18. Utilize lampadas adequadas para a luminaria e ndo excedam a poténcia maxima. 19.
Protegéo contra objetos sélidos maiores que 12 mm. Sem protegdo contra a agua. 20. Proteg3o contra sélidos com mais
de 1 mm de didmetro. Protecgéo contra salpicos de agua. 21. A prova de poeira, protegdo contra jatos fortes de agua (a
prova de jato de agua). 22. Aviso, risco de choque elétrico. 23. O simbolo que indica a obrigagdo de separar a coleta de
residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos. Para produtos com este rétulo, é proibido jogé-los no lixo comum junto
com outros residuos. Eles podem ser prejudiciais a0 meio ambiente e a saide humana, requerem uma forma especial de
processamento, em particular recuperagdo, reciclagem e / ou neutralizagdo. InformagGes sobre pontos de coleta / coleta
podem ser obtidas com a autoridade local ou revendedor deste tipo de equipamento. O equipamento usado também
pode ser devolvido ao ponto de venda se vocé comprar um novo produto do mesmo tipo. As regras acima aplicam-se a
area da Unido Europeia. No caso de venda em outros paises, os regulamentos legais em vigor em um determinado pais

devem ser aplicados.

20. -HR- UPUTE ZA SIGURNOST I UPOTREBU
PAZNJA: Prije poletka radova na montazi, pazljivo proéitajte upute.
« Proizvod je namijenjen za rasvjetu unutar stambenih i zgrada op¢e namjene. « Ne postavljati u prostorije s pove¢anom
vlagom, prasinom i atmosferom koja sadrzi druge kemijske tvari e Izvodenje elektri¢nih priklju¢aka dopusteno je samo
struénim radnicima. ¢ Moraju se postovati propisi o postavijanju u skladu s nacionalnim gradevinskim propisima. ¢ Paznja!
Prije pocetka montaZe ili zamjene izvora svjetla, odvojite kabele napajanja od izvora napona - izvadite osigurac ili



okrenite prekida¢ u poloZaj "OFF". e Pazite da se elektri¢ni kabeli ne ostete tijekom instalacije. » Paznja! Proizvod se
znacajno zagrijava u podrudju izvora svjetlosti. Slijedite upute za sastavljanje na proizvodu i u uputama za sastavljanje.
« Njega je ograni¢ena samo na njegovu povrsinu. Pri tome se mora osigurati da vlaga ne moze prodrijeti u spojne
prostore ili u elektri¢no vodljive dijelove. » Ako su uz proizvod priloZene silikonske cijevi, treba ih postaviti na spojne
kabele radi zastite od pregrijavanja. » Kako bi se sprijecile opasnosti, zamjenu bilo kojeg unutarnjeg kabela smije
izvrsiti samo proizvodac, njegov servisni centar ili drugi ovlasteni struénjak. e Proizvoda¢ zadrzava pravo promjene
dizajna proizvoda i njegovih tehnickih specifikacija. » Koristite proizvod samo u skladu s njegovim dizajnom i
namjenom.  Instalacija i uporaba koja nije u skladu s preporukama ovog priruénika predstavlja opasnost od strujnog
udara, opeklina, pozara i drugih materijalnih i nematerijalnih gubitaka.  Proizvoda¢ nije odgovoran za bilo kakvu Stetu
ili Stetu nastalu nepravilnom ugradnjom i uporabom proizvoda.

NAPOMENA: Pogledajte oznake i si na ploéici i proi: Ispod ¢ete pronadi objasnjenja

i referentne brojeve svih simbola koji se pojavljuju na poéetku ovog priruénika.

1. Oznaka koja potvrduje uskladenost proizvoda sa zahtjevima direktiva Europske unije. 2. Oznaka kojom se potvrduje
uskladenost proizvoda sa zahtjevima Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva. 3, 4, 5. Fazni vodi¢. 6. Neutralna Zica. 7. Zastitni vodic¢.
8. Samo za unutarnju upotrebu. 9. Zamijenite slomljeni zastitni ekran izvornim dijelovima. 10. Ne zurite u radni izvor
svjetla. 11. Ne radi s regulatorom vanjske rasvjete. 12. LED modul zamjenjiv. 13. LED modul nije zamjenjiv. 14.
Proizvod prikladan samo za ugradnju na nezapaljive povrsine. 15. Klasa zastite II, proizvod je dvostruko izoliran i ne
treba ga uzemljivati. 16. Proizvod namijenjen uporabi samo sa samozastitnim halogenim Zaruljama. 17. Minimalna
udaljenost od osvijetljenog predmeta (metara). 18. Koristite Zarulje prikladne za svjetiljku i ne prekoracite maksimalnu
snagu. 19. Zastita od Cvrstih predmeta vecih od 12 mm. Nema zastite od vode. 20. Zastita od krutih tvari promjera
veteg od 1 mm. Zastita od prskanja vode. 21. Otporan na prasinu, zastita od jakih mlaza vode (vodootporna). 22.
Upozorenje, opasnost od elektri¢nog udara. 23. Simbol koji oznacava obvezu razdvajanja otpadne elektriéne i
elektronicke opreme. Za proizvode s ovom oznakom zabranjeno ih je bacati u obi¢no smece s drugim otpadom. Oni
mogu biti Stetni za okoli$ i zdravlje ljudi, zahtijevaju poseban oblik obrade, posebno oporavak, recikliranje i / ili
neutralizaciju. Informacije o mjestima za prikupljanje / sakupljanje mogu se dobiti od vaseg lokalnog predstavnika ili
prodavaca ove vrste opreme. Rabljena oprema takoder se moZze vratiti na prodajno mjesto ako kupite novi proizvod
iste vrste. Gornja pravila primjenjuju se na podrucje Europske unije. U sluéaju prodaje u drugim zemljama trebalo bi se
primijeniti zakonski propisi koji su na snazi u odredenoj zemlji.

21. -SRB- YNYTCTBA 3A BE3SBEAHOCT U YNOTPEBY

MAXHA: Mpe Hero wTo Ha npounTajTe ynyrcrsea.
 Mpon3BoA je HaMerseH 3a OCBET/bEHE Y CramBetum 3rpajama v 3rpajaMa oniwTe HameHe. ¢ He nocTaebajte y
npocTopuje ca noBehaHoM BriaxHoLuhy, NpalwmMHOM 1 aTMochepoM Koja CaapXku Apyre XeMUjcke areHce. » EnekTpuyHo
noBe3MBaKe je [103BO/bEHO CaMo Cneuunjanu3oBaHuM pagHuumMMa. e Mopajy ce nowToBaTh NponucK 3a yrpaawy Yy
CKnaay ca HauuoHanHuMm I'paf)eEMHCKMM nponucuma. Naxrba! I'Ipe NOYeTKa MOHTAXXHMX pajoBa WM 3aMeHe U3Bopa
CBET/IOCTH, UCKbyunTe kabnoBe 3a Hanajarbe ca M3BOpa HafoHa - YKIOHUTE OCUrypay MAu OKpeHuTe npekuzad y
nonoxaj "O®®". « Yeepute ce fa eNeKTpUYHM kabnoBn HUCY owTeheHn TOKOM MHCTanaumje. » Maxkba! Mpoussoa ce
3HauajHO 3arpesa y NoApyyjy M3B0pa CBETNOCTM. MpaTiTe yNyTCTBa 3a CacTaB/bake Ha MPOM3BOAY U Y YNYTCTBUMA 38
cacTae/barbe. ¢ Hera je orpaHuueHa caMo Ha HeroBy nospluMHy. Mpu TomMe ce Mopa obesbeantv aa enara He yhe y
NpUK/by4HE NPOCTOpPe MM AENOBE KOjU NPOBOAE ENEKTPUYHY eHepritjy. ¢ AKO Cy CWIMKOHCKE LEBU YKibyuyeHe ca
npou3sozioM, Tpeba UX NOCTaBUTW Ha MpUKbyyHe kabnose kako 6u ce 3aWTUTUAM OA nperpesarba. ¢ [a 6u ce
crpeunne ONacHOCTW, 3aMeHy BUNO Kor yHyTpalukber kabna cme Aa obas/ba camMo Npoussofjau, Heros CepBucHM
ueHTap wnu Apyru onawheHu CTpyyrbak. e Mpoussohay 3aapxkaBa NpaBo NPOMEHe Av3ajHa NMPOV3BOAA W HErOBUX
TEXHUYKUX Crieumndukaumja. » Kopuctute NpousBoA CamMo y CKNafdy Ca HeroBUM [Au3ajHOM U HaMeHoM yroTpebe. o
WHcTanaumja u ynoTpeba koja Huje y Cknafly ca npenopykama OBOT ynyTCTBa Mpe/CTaB/ba OMacHOCT Of CTpyjHOr
ynapa, OneKoTUHa, MoXapa v APYr1X MaTepujanHux u HeMmatepujanHux rybutaka. » Mpoussohay Huje oaroBopaH 3a
610 KakBy LUTETY UNK WITETY HacTany 360r HenpaBuIHe MHCTanauuje 1 ynotpebe npoussona.
HAMOMEHA: MNMornepajre o3HauaBare U cUM60NE Ha HAaTNMUCHO] um m
WUcnop here npoxahu o6jawbera U pedepeHTHe j CBUX Koju ce
0OBOr NpUpPyYHMKa.
1. O3Haka koja noTephyje ycknaheHocT npoussoja ca 3axTeBuMa aAupekTuBa EBponcke yHuje. 2. OsHaka Kkoja
notephyje ycknaheHocT mpoussoja ca 3axTeBuMa YjenurseHor Kpamwesctsa. 3, 4, 5. ®asHu nposogHuk. 6.
HeyTtpanHa xwua. 7. 3aWwmiTHW npoBoaHWK. 8. CaMo 3a yHyTpalltby yrnoTpeby. 9. 3aMeHuTe COM/bEHU 3alUTUTHU
eKpaH opuriHanHim aenosuma. 10. He 3ypure y paaHu n3sop ceeTnoctu. 11. He paau ca CnosbHUM NpuryluimsayeM
ocseT/berba. 12, JIE moayn 3amensbuB. 13. JIEQ Moayn Huje 3ameH/bvB. 14. Mpon3Boa NoroaaH camo 3a yrpaarby
Ha Hesanasbuse nosplumHe. 15. Knaca 3awmute WY, npoussoa je ABOCTPYKO M30/10BaH W He Tpeba ra y3em/buBaTyl.
16. Mpou3Boa HamereH caMo 3a ynoTpeby ca camMO3alTUTHAM XaroreHnM namnama. 17. MuHUManHa yaarseHocT of
ocseT/beHor npeameTa (MeTapa). 18. KopucTuTe cujanuue noroaHe 3a cujanuily v He npenasvTe MakcuManHy cHary.
19. 3awTuTa 0 YBPCTUX NpeAMeTa Behux oA 12 MM. Hema 3awTtute oa Boae. 20. 3awWwTuta OA YBPCTUX MaTepuja
npeyHnka Buwe oA 1 MM. 3awTuTa oA npckarba BoAe. 21. OTnopaH Ha NpaluvHy, 3alTUTa oA jakux MiasHuua Boae
(BOAOOTNOPHM). 22. YNO30peHe, ONacHOCT O/ eNeKTPUYHOr yaapa. 23. CuMBon Koju o3HayaBa obaBesy pasaBajatba
OTnajHe eNeKTpUYHE W eNEKTPOHCKE onpeMe. 3a MPOM3BOAE Ca OBOM ETUKETOM 3abparbeHo ux je 6auatn y obuuHo
cvehe 3ajenHo ca ApyruM otnazgoM. OHWM MOry 6MTM WITETHM 3a XMBOTHY CDEAMHY W 3/paBrbe JbyAMW, 3axTujesajy
nocebaH 06nuk obpaae, nocebHO onopasak, peLumkmparbe u / unn HeyTpanmsaumjy. MHdopMauvje o MjecTma 3a
npyKynsbakbe / NpUKyn/batbe Mory ce Ao6uTH oa Baller NoKaiHOr Mpe/CTaBHUKa WM NpofiaBaya OBe BPCTE onpeMe.
MonoeHa ompema ce Takofe MOXe BPaTMTW Ha MPOAAjHO MECTO ako KynuTe HOBM NPOM3BOA MCTe BpCTe. [opba
npaBuna ofHoce ce Ha moapyyje EBponcke yHuje. Y cnyuajy npopaje y ApyrvM 3emibama Tpebano 6u npuMeHuTH
3aKOHCKe MPOoMMCe Koju Cy Ha CHasv y oapeleHoj 3eMmbu.

22, -NL- VEILIGHEIDS- EN GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES
LET OP: Lees aandachtig de instructies voordat u met de montage begint.
* Het product is bedoeld voor verlichtingsdoeleinden in woningen en gebouwen voor algemeen gebruik. « Niet
installeren in ruimtes met een verhoogde luchtvochtigheid, stof en een atmosfeer die andere chemische stoffen bevat.
e Het maken van elektrische aansluitingen is alleen toegestaan voor gespecialiseerd personeel. e
Installatievoorschriften in overeenstemming met de nationale bouwvoorschriften moeten in acht worden genomen.
Aandacht! Voordat u met montagewerkzaamheden begint of de lichtbron vervangt, koppelt u de voedingskabels los
van de spanningsbron, verwijdert u de zekering of zet u de schakelaar in de stand "OFF". e Zorg ervoor dat de
elektrische kabels tijdens de installatie niet beschadigd raken. ¢ Aandacht! Het product warmt aanzienlijk op in de
buurt van de lichtbron. Volg de montage-instructies op het product en in de montage-instructies. ¢ De zorg beperkt
zich alleen tot het opperviak. Daarbij moet ervoor worden gezorgd dat er geen vocht in de aansluitruimtes of elektrisch
geleidende delen terechtkomt. e Als er siliconenslangen bij het product worden geleverd, moeten deze op de
aansluitkabels worden geplaatst ter bescherming tegen oververhitting. ¢ Om gevaren te voorkomen mag vervanging
van interne kabels alleen worden uitgevoerd door de fabrikant, zijn servicecentrum of een andere geautoriseerde
specialist. e De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om het ontwerp van het product en de technische specificaties
ervan te wijzigen. ¢ Gebruik het product alleen in overeenstemming met het ontwerp en het beoogde gebruik.
Installatie en gebruik die niet overeenkomen met de aanbevelingen in deze handleiding vormen een risico op
elektrische schokken, brandwonden, brand en andere materiéle en immateriéle verliezen.  De fabrikant is niet
verantwoordelijk voor enige schade of schade die voortvloeit uit onjuiste installatie en gebruik van het product.
OPMERKING: raadpleeg de labels en sy op het ty je van het p en de ver
Hieronder vindt u uitleg en referenti voor alle die aan het begin van deze
handleiding verschijnen.

1. Markering die bevestigt dat het product voldoet aan de eisen van de richtlijnen van de Europese Unie. 2. Een
markering die bevestigt dat het product voldoet aan de vereisten van het Verenigd Koninkrijk. 3, 4, 5. Fasegeleider. 6.
Neutrale draad. 7. Beschermende geleider. 8. Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. 9. Vervang een kapot beschermend
scherm door originele onderdelen. 10. Kijk niet naar de werkende lichtbron. 11. Werkt niet met een externe
verlichtingsdimmer. 12. LED-module vervangbaar. 13. LED-module niet vervangbaar. 14. Product alleen geschikt voor
installatie op niet-brandbare oppervlakken. 15. Beschermingsklasse II, het product is dubbel geisoleerd en hoeft niet
te worden geaard. 16. Product alleen bedoeld voor gebruik met zelfafschermende halogeenlampen. 17. Minimale
afstand tot het verlichte object (meter). 18. Gebruik lampen die geschikt zijn voor de armatuur en overschrijd het
maximale vermogen niet. 19. Bescherming tegen vaste voorwerpen groter dan 12 mm. Geen bescherming tegen
water. 20. Bescherming tegen vaste stoffen met een diameter van meer dan 1 mm. Bescherming tegen opspattend
water. 21. Stofdicht, bescherming tegen sterke waterstralen (spatwaterdicht). 22. Waarschuwing, risico op elektrische
schokken. 23. Het symbool dat de verplichting aangeeft om de inzameling van afgedankte elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur te scheiden. Voor producten met dit label is het verboden deze samen met ander afval in het gewone
huisvuil te gooien. Ze kunnen schadelijk zijn voor het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid en vereisen een speciale
vorm van verwerking, met name terugwinning, recycling en / of neutralisatie. Informatie over ophaal- / ophaalpunten
is verkrijgbaar bij uw gemeente of dealer van dit type apparatuur. De gebruikte apparatuur kan ook worden
teruggebracht naar het verkooppunt als u een nieuw product van hetzelfde type koopt. Bovenstaande regels zijn van
toepassing op het gebied van de Europese Unie. Bij verkoop in andere landen moeten de in een bepaald land geldende
wettelijke voorschriften worden toegepast.

23. -DK- SIKKERHEDS- OG BRUGSINSTRUKTIONER
OBS: For monteringsarbejdet pdbegyndes, skal du laese instruktionerne omhyggeligt.

« Produktet er beregnet til belysning i boliger og bygninger til almene formdl. « M3 ikke installeres i rum med gget
luftfugtighed, stgv og atmosfaere, der indeholder andre kemiske midler. « Udfgrelse af elektriske forbindelser er kun
tilladt af specialister. e Installationsbestemmelser i henhold til nationale bygningsreglementer skal overholdes. ¢ OBS!
Inden monteringsarbejdet pdbegyndes eller lyskilden udskiftes, skal du frakoble strgmkablerne fra spaendingskilden -
fjern sikringen eller drej kontakten til positionen "OFF".  Sgrg for, at de elektriske kabler ikke beskadiges under
installationen. « OBS! Produktet opvarmes betydeligt i lyskildens omré&de. Fglg monteringsvejledningen pd produktet og
i monteringsvejledningen. » Pleje er kun begraenset til overfladen. Derved skal det sikres, at der ikke treenger fugt ind i
tilslutningsrummene eller elektrisk ledende dele.  Hvis der falger silikoneslanger med produktet, skal de placeres p&
tilslutningskablerne for at beskytte mod overophedning. e For at undgd farer md udskiftning af interne kabler kun
udfgres af producenten, dennes servicecenter eller en anden autoriseret specialist. » Producenten forbeholder sig ret til
at aendre produktets design og dets tekniske specifikationer. e Brug kun produktet i overensstemmelse med dets
design og tilsigtede brug. e Installation og brug, der ikke er i overensstemmelse med anbefalingerne i denne
vejledning, udger en risiko for elektrisk stgd, forbreendinger, brand og andre materielle og ikke-materielle tab.
Producenten er ikke ansvarlig for skader eller skader som fglge af forkert installation og brug af produktet.

yjy Ha nouerky

BEMARK: Se maerkni og sy ne pé pr typeskilt og emballage. Nedenfor finder du

forklaringer og refer e for alle sy ne, der vises i begy af denne
1. Meerket, der bekraefter produktets overensstemmelse med kravene i EU-direktiverne. 2. Et maerke, der bekreefter
produktets overensstemmelse med kravene i Det Forenede Kongerige. 3, 4, 5. Fase-leder. 6. Neutral ledning. 7.
Beskyttelsesleder. 8. Kun til indendgrs brug. 9. Udskift enhver beskadiget beskyttelsesskaerm ved hjeelp af originale dele.
10. stirr ikke p& den arbejdende lyskilde. 11. Virker ikke med en ekstern lysdeemper. 12. LED-modul udskiftelig. 13.
LED-modul kan ikke udskiftes. 14. Produkt, der kun er egnet til installation pd ikke-brandfarlige overflader. 15.
Beskyttelsesklasse II, produktet er dobbeltisoleret og behgver ikke jordforbindelse. 16. Produkt, der kun er beregnet til
brug med selvafskeermende halogenlamper. 17. Minimum afstand fra det oplyste objekt (meter). 18. Brug peerer, der
passer til armaturet, og overskrid ikke den maksimale effekt. 19. Beskyttelse mod faste genstande over 12 mm. Ingen
beskyttelse mod vand. 20. Beskyttelse mod faste stoffer, der er stgrre end 1 mm i diameter. Beskyttelse mod stzenkende
vand. 21. Stgvteet, beskyttelse mod steerke vandstréler (vandstrdlesikker). 22. Advarsel, risiko for elektrisk stgd. 23.
Symbolet, der angiver forpligtelsen til at adskille indsamling af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. For produkter med denne
etiket er det forbudt at smide dem i almindeligt affald med andet affald. De kan veere skadelige for miljget og
menneskers sundhed, kraeve en szerlig form for forarbejdning, iseer nyttiggerelse, genbrug og / eller neutralisering.
Oplysninger om indsamlings- / indsamlingssteder kan f8s hos din lokale myndighed eller forhandler af denne type udstyr.
Det brugte udstyr kan ogs8 returneres til salgsstedet, hvis du kgber et nyt produkt af samme type. Ovenst&ende regler
geelder for Den Europaeiske Unions omréde. I tilfselde af salg i andre lande bgr de geeldende lovbestemmelser i et givet
land anvendes.

24. -SWE- SAKERHETS- OCH ANVANDARINSTRUKTIONER
OBS: Lds noggrant igenom instruktionerna innan monteringsarbetet paborjas.

« Produkten &r avsedd for belysningsdndamal i bostads- och allménnyttiga byggnader. « Installera inte i rum med Gkad
luftfuktighet, damm och atmosfar som innehdller andra kemiska &mnen. « Att géra elektriska anslutningar &r endast
tilldtet for specialister. » Installationsforeskrifter i enlighet med nationella byggregler méste foljas. « OBS! Innan du
pébdrjar monteringsarbetet eller byter ljuskallan, koppla bort strémkablarna frén spanningskallan - ta bort sékringen eller
vrid strémbrytaren till "OFF"-l&get. « Se till att elkablarna inte skadas under installationen. « OBS! Produkten varms upp
avsevart i omrédet for ljuskéllan. Folj monteringsanvisningen p& produkten och i monteringsanvisningen. e Skétseln
begrénsas endast till dess yta. Darvid méste det sakerstéllas att fukt inte kommer in i anslutningsutrymmen eller
elektriskt ledande delar. « Om silikonrér medféljer produkten bér de placeras pé& anslutningskablarna for att skydda mot
Gverhettning. » For att forebygga faror fér byte av eventuell intern kabel endast utforas av tillverkaren, dess servicecenter
eller annan auktoriserad specialist. « Tillverkaren forbehdller sig rétten att @ndra produktens design och dess tekniska
specifikationer. » Anvénd endast produkten i enlighet med dess design och avsedda anvéndning. e Installation och
anvandning som inte dverensstdémmer med rekommendationerna i denna handbok medfor en risk for elektriska stétar,
brénnskador, brand och andra materiella och icke-materiella forluster.  Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for skador eller skador
som uppstdr pd grund av felaktig installation och anvéandning av produkten.

OBS! Se markni och symbolerna pa pr typskylt och fiirpackning Nedan hittar du foérklaringar

och for alla sy som visas i borjan av denna manual.

1. Méarke som bekraftar att produkten uppfyller kraven i EU: s direktiv. 2. Ett mérke som bekréftar produktens
Gverensstammelse med kraven i Storbritannien. 3, 4, 5. Fasledare. 6. Neutral trdd. 7. Skyddsledare. 8. Endast for
inomhusbruk. 9. Byt ut alla trasiga skyddsskérmar med originaldelar. 10. Stora inte pd den fungerande ljuskéllan. 11.
Fungerar inte med en extern belysningsdimmer. 12. LED-modul utbytbar. 13. LED-modul kan inte bytas ut. 14. Produkt
som endast &r lamplig for installation p& icke-brandfarliga ytor. 15. Skyddsklass II, produkten &r dubbelisolerad och
behdver inte jordas. 16. Produkt avsedd fér anvéndning endast med sjélvskyddande halogenlampor. 17. Minsta avst&nd
frdn det upplysta objektet (meter). 18. Anvénd glodlampor som &r lémpliga for armaturen och 6verskrid inte den
maximala effekten. 19. Skydd mot fasta foremdl stdrre &n 12 mm. Inget skydd mot vatten. 20. Skydd mot fasta &mnen
som &r storre & 1 mm i diameter. Skydd mot sténkande vatten. 21. Dammtét, skydd mot starka vattenstrélar
(vattensprutasaker). 22. Varning, risk for elektrisk stét. 23. Symbolen som anger skyldigheten att separera
avfallshantering av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. For produkter med denna etikett &r det forbjudet att kasta dem i
vanligt skrép tillsammans med annat avfall. De kan vara skadliga for miljon och ménniskors hélsa, kréva en speciell form
av bearbetning, sarskilt 8tervinning, &tervinning och / eller neutralisering. Information om insamlings- / insamlingsplatser
kan erhdllas frén din lokala myndighet eller 8terforsaljare av denna typ av utrustning. Den begagnade utrustningen kan
ocksd returneras till forsaljningsstéllet om du kdper en ny produkt av samma typ. Ovanstdende regler géller for
Europeiska unionens omréde. Vid férséljning i andra lander bor géllande lagbestémmelser tillimpas i ett givet land.

25. -NO- SIKKERHETS- OG BRUKSINSTRUKSJONER
OBS: For du starter monteringsarbeidet, ma du lese instruksjonene ngye.

« Produktet er beregnet for belysningsformdl inne i boliger og bygninger til generell bruk. e M ikke installeres i rom med
okt fuktighet, stov og atmosfaere som inneholder andre kjemiske midler. o Elektriske tilkoblinger er kun tillatt for
fagarbeidere. o Installasjonsforskrifter i henhold til nasjonale byggeforskrifter skal overholdes. ¢ OBS! Fgr du starter
monteringsarbeidet eller skifter lyskilden, koble fra strgmkablene fra spenningskilden - fjern sikringen eller vri bryteren til
"AV"-posisjon. ¢ Sgrg for at de elektriske kablene ikke blir skadet under installasjonen. » OBS! Produktet varmes opp
betydelig i omrédet av lyskilden. Fglg monteringsanvisningen pd produktet og i monteringsanvisningen. o Pleie er
begrenset til overflaten. Ved & gjore dette m& det sikres at fukt ikke kommer inn i koblingsrommene eller elektrisk
ledende deler. o Hvis silikonrgr fglger med produktet, bgr de plasseres pd tilkoblingskablene for & beskytte mot
overoppheting.  For 8 unngd farer, md utskifting av intern kabel kun utferes av produsenten, dennes servicesenter eller
en annen autorisert spesialist. » Produsenten forbeholder seg retten til & endre utformingen av produktet og dets
tekniske spesifikasjoner. ¢ Bruk produktet kun i samsvar med dets design og tiltenkte bruk.  Installasjon og bruk som
ikke er i samsvar med anbefalingene i denne h&ndboken, utgjer en risiko for elektrisk stgt, brannskader, brann og andre
materielle og ikke-materielle tap. ¢ Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for skade eller skade som fglge av feil installasjon og
bruk av produktet.

MERKNAD: Se merkingen og symbol: pa pr il og emballasj di

og for alle sy som vises i begy av denne

1. Markering die bevestigt dat het product voldoet aan de eisen van de richtlijnen van de Europese Unie. 2. Een
markering die bevestigt produktet overholder kravene i EU-direktivene. 2. Et merke som bekrefter produktets samsvar
med kravene i Storbritannia. 3, 4, 5. Fase-leder. 6. Noytral ledning. 7. Beskyttende leder. 8. Kun til innendgrs bruk. 9.
Bytt ut gdelagt beskyttelsesskjerm med originale deler. 10. Ikke stirr pd lyskilden. 11. Fungerer ikke med en ekstern
lysdimmer. 12. LED-modul utskiftbar. 13. LED-modul kan ikke byttes. 14. Produkt egnet bare for installasjon pd ikke-
brennbare overflater. 15. Beskyttelsesklasse II, produktet er dobbeltisolert og trenger ikke jordes. 16. Produkt beregnet
pd bruk bare med selvbeskyttende halogenlamper. 17. Minimum avstand fra det opplyste objektet (meter). 18. Bruk
peerer som passer til armaturen, og ikke overskrid maksimal effekt. 19. Beskyttelse mot faste gjenstander stgrre enn 12
mm. Ingen beskyttelse mot vann. 20. Beskyttelse mot faste stoffer som er stgrre enn 1 mm i diameter. Beskyttelse mot
sprutvann. 21. Stevtett, beskyttelse mot sterke vannstréler (vannsprgytesikkert). 22. Advarsel, fare for elektrisk stgt. 23.
Symbolet som indikerer plikten til & skille innsamling av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. For produkter med denne etiketten
er det forbudt & kaste dem i vanlig sgppel med annet avfall. De kan vaere skadelige for miljzet og menneskers helse,
krever en spesiell form for prosessering, spesielt gjenvinning, resirkulering og / eller ngytralisering. Informasjon om
innsamlings- / innsamlingssteder kan f8s hos din lokale myndighet eller forhandler av denne typen utstyr. Brukt utstyr
kan ogséd returneres til salgsstedet hvis du kjper et nytt produkt av samme type. Ovennevnte regler gjelder for EU. Nar
det gjelder salg i andre land, bgr de gjeldende lovbestemmelser i et gitt land anvendes.

finner du forklaringer

26. -FI- TURVALLISUUS- JA KAYTTOOHJEET
HUOMAA: Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ennen asennustéiden aloittamista.
« Tuote on tarkoitettu valaistukseen asuin- ja yleisrakennusten sisalla.  Ala asenna tiloihin, joissa on korkea kosteus, pély
ja ilmakeh@, joka siséltdd muita kemiallisia aineita. « Sahkdliitantdjen tekeminen on sallittua vain asiantuntijatydntekijéille.
o Asennusmaarayksia on noudatettava kansallisten rakennusmaéaraysten mukaisesti. « Huomio! Ennen kokoonpanotdiden
aloittamista tai valonlahteen vaihtamista, irrota virtajohdot jannitelahteesta - irrota sulake tai k&anna kytkin "OFF"-
asentoon. ¢ Varmista, ettd sahkokaapelit eivat vaurioidu asennuksen aikana. ¢ Huomio! Tuote kuumenee merkittévasti
valonlahteen alueella. Noudata tuotteessa olevia asennusohjeita ja asennusohjeita.  Hoito rajoittuu vain sen pintaan.
Talloin on varmistettava, ettei kosteutta paase liitantatiloihin tai sahkod johtaviin osiin. ¢ Jos tuotteen mukana toimitetaan
silikoniputkia, ne tulee asettaa liiténtékaapeleiden paalle ylikuumenemisen estamiseksi. » Vain valmistaja, sen
huoltokeskus tai muu valtuutettu asiantuntija saa vaihtaa sisdisen kaapelin vaarojen valttémiseksi. » Valmistaja pidattaa
oikeuden muuttaa tuotteen rakennetta ja sen teknisia tietoja. » Kéyta tuotetta vain sen suunnittelun ja kayttotarkoituksen
mukaisesti. « Tdaman oppaan suositusten vastainen asennus ja kayttd aiheuttaa sdhkéiskun, palovammojen, tulipalon ja
muiden aineellisten ja aineettomien menetysten vaaran.  Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa mistaan vahingoista, jotka johtuvat
tuotteen virheellisesta asennuksesta Ja kaytosta
HUOMAA: Katso tuotteen nimil ja olevat merkinnat ja symbolit. Alta I6ydat selitykset
ja viitenumerot kaikille taman oppaan alussa oleville symboleille.
1. Merkki, joka vahvistaa tuotteen olevan Euroopan unionin direktiivien vaatimusten mukainen. 2. Merkintd, joka
vahvistaa Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan vaatimusten 3, 4, 5. Vaihejohto. 6. Nollajohto. 7. Suojajohdin. 8. Vain
sisakayttésn. 9. Vaihda murtunut suojanaytté alkuperdisilld osilla. 10. Al tuijota toimivaa valonlahdetts. 11. Ei toimi
ulkoisen valaistuksen himmentimen kanssa. 12. Vaihdettava LED-moduuli. 13. Ei vaihdettava LED-moduuli. 14. Tuote
soveltuu asennettavaksi vain palamattomille pinnoille. 15. Suojausluokka II, tuotteessa on kaksoiseristys, eika sita
tarvitse maadoittaa. 16. Tuote on tarkoitettu kaytettdvaksi vain itsesuojautuvien halogeenilamppujen kanssa. 17.
Minimietdisyys valaistusta kohteesta (metrid). 18. Kayta tahan valaisimeen sopivia lamppuja &léka ylitd enimmaistehoa.
19. Suojaus yli 12 mm:n kiinteitd esineitd vastaan. Ei suojaa vedelta. 20. Suojaus halkaisijaltaan yli 1 mm:n kiinteita
epapuhtauksia vastaan. Suojaus vesiroiskeilta. 21. POlytiivis, suojaa voimakkaalta vesisuihkulta (suihkuvastus). 22.
Varoitus, sahkdiskun vaara. 23 Symboli, joka osoittaa velvollisuuden keratd valikoivasti sahko- ja elektronukkalalteromu
Télla tavalla merkittyja tuot ei saa havittdd muun jatteen mukana. Ne voivat olla haitallisia ympéristélle ja ihmisten
terveydelle ja vaatia erityisid kasittelytapoja, erityisesti hyodyntamista, kierratysta ja/tai havittamista. Tietoja kerdys-
/kerdyspisteista saa paikallisilta viranomaisilta tai tamantyyppisten laitteiden jalleenmyyji My6s kaytetyt laitteet
voidaan palauttaa myyntipisteeseen, jos ostetaan uusi samantyyppinen tuote. YIld olevat sdannét koskevat Euroopan
unionia. Muissa maissa tapahtuvassa myynnissa on noudatettava kunkin maan voimassa olevia lakeja.
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